
 

 

Richard G. Webster, Jr.  Telephone 215.841.5777 

Vice President   Fax 215.841.6208 
Regulatory Policy & Strategy  www.peco.com 
    dick.webster@peco-energy.com 
PECO 
2301 Market Street 
S15 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
 

October 16, 2024 

Via E-Filing 

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
 

Re: Securities Certificate of PECO Energy Company in respect of up to $3,500,000,000 principal amount of 
PECO Energy Company Senior Secured Debt in the form of First and Refunding Mortgage Bonds, Securities 
Certificate No. S- 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta, 

Enclosed for filing in the above-captioned matter is PECO Energy Company's Securities Certificate. 

This filing contains the following Exhibits: A-G-1, M-S.  Exhibits G2-L will be filed later as described on page 10 
of the Securities Certificate. 

Please note that this is the first of four Securities Certificate filings that PECO is making today. All are being e-
filed under separate cover letters. 

PECO's Check Number 0010141757 for the required filing fee is being filed under separate cover. 

Should you have any questions concerning this filing, please contact me at 215-841-5777. 

Sincerely, 

 

Cc: P. T. Diskin, Director – Bureau of Technical Utility Services (via e-mail) 
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BEFORE 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 

IN RE:  Securities Certificate of PECO Energy  : 
  Company in respect of up to    : Securities 
  $3,500,000,000 principal amount of    : Certificate No. 
  PECO Energy Company Senior Secured  : 
  Debt in the form of First and Refunding  : 
  Mortgage Bonds     : 
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TO PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION: 

1. The name and address of the public utility filing this Securities Certificate: 

   PECO Energy Company 
   2301 Market Street 
   P.O. Box 8699 
   Philadelphia, PA  19101 

  ________________________________________________________ 

2. The name and address of the public utility's attorneys:   

 Jack R. Garfinkle, Esquire  Patrick R. Gillard, Esquire 
 2301 Market Street   Ballard Spahr LLP 
 P.O. Box 8699    1735 Market Street, 51st floor 
 Philadelphia, PA  19101  Philadelphia, PA  19103-7599 

  ________________________________________________________ 

3. PECO Energy Company (the “Company”) is a corporation organized and existing under 

the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with its principal office in Philadelphia, 

Pennsylvania.  The Company provides electric delivery service to approximately 1.7 million 

customers and natural gas delivery service to approximately 600,000 customers in southeastern 

Pennsylvania.  The Company furnishes electric services within its authorized service territory in 

Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery and York Counties and the City of Philadelphia.  The 

Company is a “public utility,” as defined in 66 Pa.C.S. § 2803. 

  ________________________________________________________ 
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4. Control of the Company: 

 All of the common stock of the Company is owned by Exelon Energy Delivery 

Company, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company of which Exelon Corporation, a 

Pennsylvania corporation (“Exelon”), is the sole member. 

5. The Company is filing this Securities Certificate and three related Securities Certificates 

in order to obtain authorization from the Commission to issue up to an aggregate of $3.5 billion 

of long-term debt on or prior to December 31, 2027.  The four Securities Certificates filed by the 

Company relate to the four types of long-term debt securities that the Company may issue, 

namely, (i) senior secured debt consisting of first and refunding mortgage bonds (“First 

Mortgage Bonds”), (ii) senior unsecured debt (“Senior Unsecured Debt”), (iii) debt collateralized 

by the Company’s First Mortgage Bonds (“Collateralized Notes”) and (iv) subordinated 

unsecured debt (“Subordinated Debt”) (collectively, the First Mortgage Bonds, the Senior 

Unsecured Debt, the Collateralized Notes and the Subordinated Debt are hereinafter referred to 

as the “Debt Securities”).  The First Mortgage Bonds will be issued by the Company under its 

indenture dated May 1, 1923 and will be secured by a first lien on substantially all of the 

Company’s property.  The Senior Unsecured Debt may be issued in the form of bank loans, 

which may be evidenced by notes, or notes issued through public offerings or private 

placements.  The Collateralized Notes will be notes secured by the Company’s First Mortgage 

Bonds and may be issued as bank loans or through public offerings or private placements, 

including medium-term note programs.  The Subordinated Debt may be issued directly to 

investors through private placements or public offerings or to financing trusts or other financing 

entities formed by the Company or a subsidiary of the Company for the purpose of issuing trust 

preferred securities or other pass-through type securities. 

The four Securities Certificates will replace four Securities Certificates registered by the 

Commission by Orders dated December 2, 2021 pertaining to $2.5 billion aggregate principal 

amount of Debt Securities (See Securities Certificates Nos. S-2021-3029168, S-2021-3029169, 

S-2021-3029176 and S-2021-3029179).  Under the terms of the Prior Securities Certificates 

registered on December 2, 2021, the authority to issue debt securities thereunder expires on 

December 31, 2024.  Therefore, the Company hereby requests orders from the Commission 

canceling the remaining unused capacity under the Prior Securities Certificates and registering 
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this Securities Certificate and the three Securities Certificates filed concurrently herewith, 

authorizing the issuance of up to $3.5 billion aggregate principal amount of Debt Securities as 

more fully described below. 

The four separate Securities Certificates are being filed to register the Debt Securities that 

may be offered by the Company.  The aggregate principal amount of funds raised by the 

Company plus long-term bank commitments for revolving credit facilities under which 

borrowings may be paid and re-borrowed under these Securities Certificates will not exceed $3.5 

billion, and the principal amount of the Debt Securities to be issued and outstanding from time to 

time by the Company pursuant to the Securities Certificates will not exceed $3.5 billion plus the 

principal amount of Mortgage Bonds issued as collateral for Collateralized Notes and the 

principal amount of any bank loans relating to a liquidity or credit facility with respect to 

Collateralized Notes issued as remarketed notes. 

The Company may issue the Debt Securities during the next three years for general 

corporate purposes, including to pay maturing debt, to take advantage of refunding opportunities, 

to renew, replace or expand its credit facilities (or bank commitments thereunder) that have 

terms of one year or longer, to finance capital expenditures or finance acquisitions, to make 

contributions to pension plans and to repay maturing commercial paper or other short-term 

obligations incurred for such purposes. The Company desires to maintain the flexibility to sell 

Debt Securities in one or more sales or issuances, either publicly through competitive bidding, 

agency arrangements, negotiated underwritings or continuous offerings or privately through 

direct placements or bank borrowings, with the maturities, redemption provisions, sinking fund 

provisions and other terms including, in some cases, delayed deliveries, to be established 

separately for each sale or issuance. 

The key to taking advantage of this flexibility is for the Company to be able to move 

quickly when a favorable market opportunity arises. Accordingly, it is proposed that up to $3.5 

billion of Debt Securities be authorized by the Commission for issuance by the Company in one 

or more sales or issuances of Debt Securities, from time to time over a period of three years from 

the date of entry of the order by the Commission in various amounts and with various interest 

rates, terms and maturities. Therefore, the Company requests orders from the Commission 
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registering this Securities Certificate and the Securities Certificates filed concurrently herewith, 

pursuant to which the Company would sell or issue each issue or series of Debt Securities. 

The type of debt, the definitive size and method of each sale or issuance, the dates of 

issue and maturities, certain terms of the Debt Securities such as, but not limited to, the interest 

rates, redemption and refunding provisions, and details of any sinking fund, will be determined 

at the time of each sale or issuance and such information will be supplied to the Commission 

promptly thereafter. In addition, a full, detailed summary will be given to the Commission of the 

terms and conditions of the Debt Securities issued and the specific use of the proceeds therefrom 

pursuant to the Securities Certificates.  The exact amount of the Debt Securities to be sold or 

issued in each sale will depend on market acceptance.  

EXACT TITLE OF ISSUE: 

The Mortgage Bonds will be designated as PECO Energy Company First and Refunding 

Mortgage Bonds, ___% Series due ___ in the case of Mortgage Bonds offered directly and 

PECO Energy Company First and Refunding Mortgage Bonds, ___% Collateralized Series due 

____ in the case of Mortgage Bonds issued as collateral for Collateralized Notes.  For additional 

information concerning the terms of the Mortgage Bonds to be issued as collateral for 

Collateralized Notes, see the Securities Certificate filed concurrently herewith with respect to the 

Collateralized Notes.  The Mortgage Bonds will be issued as definitive fully registered bonds 

without coupons under one or more supplemental indentures to the Mortgage.  The Mortgage 

Bonds will rank equally with all series of mortgage bonds presently outstanding under the 

Mortgage and will be secured by the Mortgage, which is a first lien on substantially all of the 

Company’s property except securities which are not required to be pledged under the Mortgage.  

As of the date hereof, approximately $5.7 billion of Mortgage Bonds are outstanding under the 

Mortgage.  A copy of any Underwriting Agreement, Purchase Agreement or Agency Agreement 

pertaining to the Mortgage Bonds will be filed as Exhibit L. 

For a more complete description of any series of Mortgage Bonds, reference is made to 

the supplemental indenture pertaining to such Mortgage Bonds that will be filed as Exhibit J-1.  

AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT TO BE ISSUED: 
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The aggregate principal amount of Mortgage Bonds to be issued pursuant to this 

Securities Certificate will not be more than $3.5 billion, less amounts issued pursuant to the other 

Securities Certificates being filed concurrently with this Securities Certificate. See explanation 

beginning on page 2. 

NOMINAL DATE OF ISSUE: 

To be determined later. See explanation beginning on page 3.  

DATE OF MATURITY: 

To be determined later. See explanation beginning on page 3.  

FEES PAYABLE IN CONNECTION WITH OFFERING OF MORTGAGE BONDS: 

The Company will pay customary underwriting fees in connection with the offering of 

the Mortgage Bonds. 

INTEREST RATE AND PAYMENT DATES: 

To be determined later. See explanation beginning on page 3.  

EXTENT TO WHICH TAXES ON MORTGAGE BONDS ARE ASSUMED BY THE ISSUER: 

No taxes on the Mortgage Bonds are to be assumed by the Company. Both principal and 

interest are to be payable less deduction for any taxes, assessments or governmental charges 

assessed against the Mortgage Bonds or the interest thereon or any owner or holder thereof 

which the Company, the Trustee or any paying agent is or may be required to collect or withhold 

under any present or future law of the United States of America, of any state, county, 

municipality, taxing authority or political subdivision thereof. 

CALLABILITY AND CONVERSION PROVISIONS: 

To be determined later. See explanation beginning on page 3.  

SINKING FUND PROVISIONS: 

To be determined later. See explanation beginning on page 3. 
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NAME AND ADDRESS OF TRUSTEE: 

U.S. Bank National Association 

Two Liberty Place 

50 South 16th Street, Suite 2000 

Philadelphia, PA 19109 

The Trustee is not or will not be affiliated with the Company. 

The Company proposes to issue the Debt Securities, as described in Item 5 hereof, which 

will be sold in the following manner: 

6. (A) OFFERING OF THE SECURITIES 

Subject to the receipt from your Commission of a Notice of Registration with respect to 

the Securities Certificates and, in the case of a public offering subject to the Securities Exchange 

Act of 1933, to the extent necessary, an order from the Securities and Exchange Commission 

(the “SEC”) making effective a Registration Statement referred to in Item 8 hereof, the Company 

proposes to sell the Debt Securities for cash either (1) in one or more public sales through 

competitive biddings, agency arrangements, negotiated underwritings or continuous offerings to 

or through non-affiliated underwriters, purchasers, or agents, or (2) in one or more private 

placement sales or negotiated loans through non-affiliated banks or investment banking firms 

acting as agent of the Company or directly to non-affiliated agents, banks, purchasers or 

underwriters.  A list of the underwriters, purchasers, banks or agents will be included in the 

Underwriting Agreement, Purchase Agreement, Agency Agreement, Note Agreement, Loan 

Agreement or Credit Agreement (Exhibits J and L) for each such separate sale and will be filed 

later.  The interest rate, price to the Company, price to the purchasers or lenders and other details 

of each sale will be supplied to the Commission later. 

6 (B) PROCEEDS TO COMPANY 

Based on market conditions at the time of filing the Securities Certificates, the Company 

estimates that maturities will vary from one year to 40 years for Collateralized Notes and Senior 

Unsecured Debt and from three to 50 years for Mortgage Bonds and from 30 to 60 years for 

Subordinated Debt.  Actual interest rates or prices to the Company will vary for each sale and 
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will depend primarily upon market conditions at the time of the sale for the type of Debt 

Securities ultimately sold and the Company's credit ratings for such Debt Securities.  Senior 

Unsecured Debt issued pursuant to bank borrowings will be at negotiated fixed rates or at the 

floating rates based on the banks’ prime rate, certificates of deposit, secured overnight financing 

rate or a commercial paper rate applicable to a bank’s asset-backed commercial paper program. 

6 (C) EXPENSES OF FINANCING 

Assuming, for the purpose of illustration only, that the Debt Securities to be sold are 

comprised of $2.5 billion of Mortgage Bonds sold through four separate public offerings, $400 

million of Collateralized Notes and $600 million of bank commitments under bank credit 

facilities (excluding bank commitment fees), the issuance expenses to be incurred are estimated 

as follows: 

Filing Fees $     100,000 

Legal Services 800,000 

Accounting Services 300,000 

Trustee Services 100,000 

Printing 150,000 

Rating Agencies 2,000,000 

Recording of Indenture 100,000 

Miscellaneous 200,000 

Total Estimated Expenses $3,750,000 

 

These expenses will be charged to Unamortized Debt Discount and Expenses and 

amortized ratably over the life of the Debt Securities (see Exhibit K). 

Expenses of financing will vary with the number of sales of Debt Securities and the type 

of Debt Securities sold. 

7. PURPOSE OF ISSUE: 

The Company may issue the Debt Securities during the next three years in order to take 

advantage of refunding opportunities, to repay maturing debt, to fund the Company’s capital 

program, including its construction program, to the extent not funded by internally generated 

sources, to renew, replace or expand the Company’s bank credit facilities and/or other general 
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corporate purposes.  Capital expenditures may include other investments related to the 

Company’s strategy.  Specifically, the Company currently expects projected capital spending of 

$1.575 billion in new and replacement electric distribution plant in 2024.  Refinancings are 

expected to include the refinancing of a $350 million first mortgage bond issue maturing in 2025.  

Other refinancings will depend on market conditions. 

The Company is currently a party to a credit agreement with an aggregate commitment of 

$600,000,000.  The principal purpose of the credit agreement is to support the Company’s 

commercial paper program.  Under the credit agreement, the Company is entitled to borrow, 

repay and re-borrow from time to time for general corporate purposes, including amounts that 

may be needed to repay maturing commercial paper issued by the Company and letters of credit.  

8. REGISTRATION STATEMENT 

In the case of a public offering, the sale of Debt Securities will be pursuant to a 

Registration Statement filed with the SEC under the Securities Act of 1933. The Company 

currently has one shelf Registration Statement, which has been declared effective by the SEC 

and under which portions of the Securities may be issued. (See Exhibit G-1).  A copy of any 

other Registration Statement and any amendments thereto will be filed as Exhibit G-2 to the 

Securities Certificates. In the case of a private placement or bank borrowing, which does not 

involve a public offering under the Securities Act of 1933, no Registration Statement is required 

to be filed with the SEC.   

Sales of the Debt Securities are expected to take place at dates to be determined over a 

period of three years from the date of entry of the orders by the Commission. (See Item 5.) 

9. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

There is appended hereto and made part hereof the following: 

Exhibit A Balance Sheet of PECO Energy Company and Subsidiary Companies at 
December 31, 2023 and June 30, 2024 

Exhibit B Income and Retained Earnings Statement of PECO Energy Company and 
Subsidiary Companies at December 31, 2023 and June 30, 2024 
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Exhibit C Statement in respect of the Company’s Utility plant at December 31, 2023 
and June 30, 2024 

Exhibit D Statement of securities of other corporations owned by PECO Energy 
Company at December 31, 2023 and June 30, 2024 

Exhibit E Statement showing status of the Company’s funded debt outstanding at 
December 31, 2023 and June 30, 2024 

Exhibit F Company’s Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity at 
December 31, 2023 and June 30, 2024 

Exhibit G-1 Registration Statement No. 333-277223 

Exhibit G-2 Copy of the Registration Statement and any amendments filed by the 
Company with the SEC in respect of the proposed issuance of Debt 
Securities (to be provided to the Commission in connection with the issuance 
of the related Debt Securities through public offerings) 

Exhibit I Copy of the resolution of the Board of Directors of PECO Energy Company 
authorizing the issuance of the Debt Securities (to be filed later) 

Exhibit J Form of supplemental indenture under which the proposed Debt Securities 
are to be issued (to be provided to the Commission in connection with the 
issuance of the related Debt Securities) 

Exhibit K Statement showing, in journal entry form, all charges and credits to be made 
on the books of account of the Company as a result of the issuance of the 
Debt Securities (to be filed later) 

Exhibit L Copy of Underwriting Agreement, Purchase Agreement or Agency 
Agreement (to be provided to the Commission in connection with the 
issuance of the related Debt Securities) 

Exhibit M Computation of Ratio of Net Earnings to Interest (Mortgage method) for the 
12 months ended December 31, 2023 and June 30, 2024 

Exhibit N Computation of Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges (SEC method) for the 12 
months ended December 31, 2023 and June 30, 2024 

Exhibit O Annualized Interest on Mortgage Bonds as of December 31, 2023 and June 
30, 2024 

Exhibit P Computation of Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges and Preferred Dividends 
Combined (Articles of Incorporation Method) for the 12 months ended 
December 31, 2023 and June 30, 2024 

Exhibit Q Annualized Preferred Dividends as of December 31, 2023 and June 30, 2024 
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Exhibit R Computation of Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges and Preferred Dividends 
Combined (SEC method) for the 12 months ended December 31, 2023 and 
June 30, 2024 

Exhibit S Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 
2023 and June 30, 2024 



 

  

 

 

WHEREFORE, PECO Energy Company prays your Honorable Commission to register 

this Securities Certificate pursuant to Part I, Subpart C, Chapter 19 of the Public Utility Code, as 

amended, and to grant any other approvals your Commission deems appropriate to further the 

consummation of the financing program described herein. 

 PECO ENERGY COMPANY 

  

 By:       
 Ryan Brown 
 Assistant Treasurer 



 

  

VERIFICATION 

I, Ryan Brown, Assistant Treasurer hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and 

correct (or are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief) and that I 

expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter.  I understand that the 

statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn 

falsification to authorities). 

 

 

Date: October 15, 2024         
      Ryan Brown 
      Assistant Treasurer 
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PECO ENERGY COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 

(Unaudited) 

(In millions) June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

ASSETS 
Current assets 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 19 $ 42 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 9 9 
Accounts receivable 

Customer accounts receivable 578 527 
Customer allowance for credit losses (112) (95) 

Customer accounts receivable, net 466 432 
Other accounts receivable 143 117 
Other allowance for credit losses (20) (8) 

Other accounts receivable, net 123 109 
Receivables from affiliates 1 2 
Inventories, net 

Fossil fuel 27 50 
Materials and supplies 77 67 

Prepaid utility taxes 90 2 
Regulatory assets 115 127 
Other 93 63 

Total current assets 1,020 903 
Property, plant, and equipment (net of accumulated depreciation 
and amortization of $4,189 and $4,097 as of June 30, 2024 and 
December 31, 2023, respectively) 13,699 13,128 
Deferred debits and other assets 

Regulatory assets 861 793 
Receivable related to Regulatory Agreement Units 274 278 
Investments 37 35 
Prepaid pension asset 433 429 
Other 30 29 

Total deferred debits and other assets 1,635 1,564 
Total assets $ 16,354 $ 15,595 

Exhibit A
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PECO ENERGY COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 

(Unaudited) 

(In millions) June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY 
Current liabilities 

Short-term borrowings $ 260 $ 165 
Accounts payable 522 512 
Accrued expenses 184 236 
Payables to affiliates 39 39 
Customer deposits 78 79 
Renewable energy credit obligation 72 36 
Regulatory liabilities 79 92 
Other 34 23 

Total current liabilities 1,268 1,182 
Long-term debt 5,135 5,134 
Long-term debt to financing trusts 184 184 
Deferred credits and other liabilities 

Deferred income taxes and unamortized investment tax credits 2,367 2,321 
Regulatory liabilities 311 314 
Asset retirement obligations 27 26 
Non-pension postretirement benefits obligations 287 286 
Other 87 79 

Total deferred credits and other liabilities 3,079 3,026 
Total liabilities 9,666 9,526 

Commitments and contingencies 
Shareholder’s equity 

Common stock 4,630 4,050 
Retained earnings 2,058 2,019 

Total shareholder’s equity 6,688 6,069 
Total liabilities and shareholder's equity $ 16,354 $ 15,595 

Exhibit A
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PECO ENERGY COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

(Unaudited) 

Three Months Ended 
June 30,

Six Months Ended
June 30,

(In millions) 2024 2023 2024 2023

Operating revenues 
Electric operating revenues $ 795 $ 723 $ 1,576 $ 1,521 
Natural gas operating revenues 94 108 367 425 
Revenues from alternative revenue programs — (5)  (2)  (10) 
Operating revenues from affiliates 2 2 4 4 

Total operating revenues 891 828 1,945 1,940 
Operating expenses 

Purchased power 298 267 604 597 
Purchased fuel 25 35 123 189 
Operating and maintenance 209 186 444 405 
Operating and maintenance from affiliates 61 53 119 105 
Depreciation and amortization 107 99 210 197 
Taxes other than income taxes 52 47 103 97 

Total operating expenses 752 687 1,603 1,590 
Gain on sales of assets 2 — 4 — 
Operating income 141 141 346 350 
Other income and (deductions) 

Interest expense, net (54)  (45)  (106)  (90) 
Interest expense to affiliates (3)  (3)  (6)  (7) 
Other, net 9 6 18 15 

Total other income and (deductions) (48)  (42)  (94)  (82) 
Income before income taxes 93 99 252 268 
Income taxes 3 2 13 5 
Net income $ 90 $ 97 $ 239 $ 263 
Comprehensive income $ 90 $ 97 $ 239 $ 263 

Exhibit B
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PECO Energy Company and Subsidiary Companies 
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income 

For the Years Ended December 31,
(In millions) 2023 2022 2021

Operating revenues 
Electric operating revenues $ 3,202 $ 3,156 $ 2,613 
Natural gas operating revenues 690 738 538 
Revenues from alternative revenue programs (7)  2 26 
Operating revenues from affiliates 9 7 21 

Total operating revenues 3,894 3,903 3,198 
Operating expenses 

Purchased power 1,270 1,160 699 
Purchased fuel 274 342 188 
Purchased power from affiliates — 33 194 
Operating and maintenance 786 791 757 
Operating and maintenance from affiliates 217 201 177 
Depreciation and amortization 397 373 348 
Taxes other than income taxes 202 202 184 

Total operating expenses 3,146 3,102 2,547 
Operating income 748 801 651 
Other income and (deductions) 

Interest expense, net (192)  (165)  (149) 
Interest expense to affiliates, net (9)  (12)  (12) 
Other, net 36 31 26 

Total other income and (deductions) (165)  (146)  (135) 
Income before income taxes 583 655 516 
Income taxes 20 79 12 
Net income $ 563 $ 576 $ 504 
Comprehensive income $ 563 $ 576 $ 504 

Exhibit B
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PECO Energy Company and Subsidiary Companies

Statement of Utility Plant

June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

ELECTRIC

Plant in Service

Intangible 264,136,385                   163,484,636                   

Transmission 2,033,696,963                1,957,569,898                

Distribution 9,185,005,137                8,859,033,727                

General 327,058,597                   321,685,061                   

Construction Work in Progress 617,287,314                   655,528,878                   

Plant Held for Future Use 42,508,796                     41,829,197                     

Total 12,469,693,193             11,999,131,397             

GAS

Plant in Service

Intangible 52,896,843                     19,975,671                     

Manufactured Gas Production 15,559,111                     15,559,111                     

Storage Plant 130,250,851                   132,368,213                   

Distribution 3,814,538,835                3,702,793,765                

General 36,747,155                     34,634,246                     

Construction Work in Progress 129,423,024                   140,411,791                   

Plant Held for Future Use 1,858,000                       1,858,000                       

Total 4,181,273,819                4,047,600,798                

Common

Plant in Service 1,100,162,386                1,108,759,664                

Construction Work in Progress 78,623,221                     88,651,386                     

Plant Held for Future Use 12,472,923                     4,518,085                       

Total 1,191,258,530                1,201,929,135                

NON-UTILITY PLANT 13,257,077                     13,257,077                     

TOTAL PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 17,855,482,619             17,261,918,407             

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION (4,205,338,586)              (4,110,238,370)              

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET 13,650,144,033             13,151,680,037             



PECO Energy Company and Subsidiary Companies EXHIBIT D
Statement of Securities Of Other Corporations Owned by PECO
As of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Amounts Owned
Name of Issuer Type of Security Shares or Percentages Book Value

Nonconsolidated Subsidiaries
PECO Energy Capital Trust IV Common Capital Stock 1,000 shares/100% 3,668,859     3,700,480                
PECO Energy Capital Corporation and Subsidiary Common Capital Stock 1,000 shares/100% 3,441,272     3,468,294                
Total Investments 7,110,131     7,168,774                



PECO Energy Company and Subsidiary Companies EXHIBIT E
Statement of Funded Debt Outstanding
As of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023

June 30, 2024
December 31, 

2023
Interest Date Term Maturity Debt Debt

Description of Obligation Rate Issued (Years) Date Outstanding Outstanding

First and Refunding Mortgage Bonds

Fixed Rates:
FRMB 5.900% 05/01/04 30            05/01/34 75,000,000      75,000,000      
FRMB 4.800% 09/23/13 30            10/15/43 250,000,000    250,000,000    
FRMB 5.950% 09/25/06 30            10/01/36 300,000,000    300,000,000    
FRMB 5.700% 03/19/07 30            03/15/37 175,000,000    175,000,000    
FRMB 4.150% 09/15/14 30            10/01/44 300,000,000    300,000,000    
FRMB 3.150% 10/05/15 10            10/15/25 350,000,000    350,000,000    
FRMB 3.700% 09/18/17 30            09/15/47 325,000,000    325,000,000    
FRMB 3.900% 02/23/18 30            03/01/48 325,000,000    325,000,000    
FRMB 3.900% 09/11/18 30            09/11/48 325,000,000    325,000,000    
FRMB 3.000% 09/10/19 30            09/15/49 325,000,000    325,000,000    
FRMB 2.800% 06/08/20 30            06/15/50 350,000,000    350,000,000    
FRMB 3.050% 03/08/21 30            03/15/51 375,000,000    375,000,000    
FRMB 2.850% 09/15/21 30            09/15/51 375,000,000    375,000,000    
FRMB 4.600% 05/15/22 30            05/15/52 350,000,000    350,000,000    
FRMB 4.375% 08/15/22 30            08/15/52 425,000,000    425,000,000    
FRMB 4.900% 06/15/23 10            06/15/33 575,000,000    575,000,000    

Total First and Refunding Mortgage Bonds 5,200,000,000 5,200,000,000 

Other Obligations:
PIDC -                   -                   

Total Other Obligations -                   -                   

Debt to Affiliates
Subordinated Debentures to PECO Energy Capital L.P. *** 7.380% 04/01/98 30            04/06/28 80,520,619      80,520,619      
Demand note to PECO Energy Capital Corp. Variable 04/01/98 30            04/06/28 805,206           805,206           
Subordinated Debentures to PECO Energy Capital Trust IV 5.750% 06/01/03 30            06/15/33 103,092,784    103,092,784    

Total Debt to Affiliates 184,418,609    184,418,609    

Unamortized Debt Discount and Premium (23,926,996)     (24,352,422)     
Unamortized Debt Issuance Costs related to LTD (41,258,286)     (42,129,210)     

Total Unamortized Debt (65,185,282)     (66,481,631)     

Total Funded Debt Outstanding 5,319,233,327 5,317,936,978 

***Subsidiary of Peco Energy Capital Corporation
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PECO ENERGY COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY 

(Unaudited) 

Six Months Ended June 30, 2024

(In millions)
Common

Stock
Retained
Earnings

Total
Shareholder's

Equity 
Balance at December 31, 2023 $ 4,050 $ 2,019 $ 6,069 
Net income — 149 149 
Common stock dividends — (100)  (100) 
Contributions from parent 580 — 580 
Balance at March 31, 2024 $ 4,630 $ 2,068 $ 6,698 
Net income — 90 90 
Common stock dividends — (100)  (100) 
Balance at June 30, 2024 $ 4,630 $ 2,058 $ 6,688 

Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

(In millions)
Common

Stock
Retained
Earnings

Total
Shareholder's

Equity 
Balance at December 31, 2022 $ 3,702 $ 1,861 $ 5,563 
Net income — 166 166 
Common stock dividends — (101)  (101) 
Contributions from parent 330 — 330 
Balance at March 31, 2023 $ 4,032 $ 1,926 $ 5,958 
Net income — 97 97 
Common stock dividends — (101)  (101) 
Balance at June 30, 2023 $ 4,032 $ 1,922 $ 5,954 
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PECO Energy Company and Subsidiary Companies 
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholder's Equity 

(In millions) 
Common 

Stock  
Retained 
Earnings  

Total 
Shareholder's 

Equity 

Balance at December 31, 2020 $ 3,014   $ 1,519   $ 4,533  
Net income  —    504    504  
Common stock dividends  —    (339)   (339) 
Contributions from parent  414    —    414  
Balance at December 31, 2021 $ 3,428   $ 1,684   $ 5,112  
Net income  —    576    576  
Common stock dividends  —    (399)   (399) 
Contributions from parent  274    —    274  
Balance at December 31, 2022 $ 3,702   $ 1,861   $ 5,563  
Net income  —    563    563  
Common stock dividends  —    (405)   (405) 
Contributions from parent  348    —    348  
Balance at December 31, 2023 $ 4,050   $ 2,019   $ 6,069  
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PECO Energy Company and Subsidiary Companies EXHIBIT M
Computation of Ratio of Net Earnings to Interest
Mortgage Provision Method ($000)
As of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023

6 Months Ended  
06/30/2024

12 Months Ended 
12/31/2023

Net Income on Common Stock 239,064 562,668                     
Plus:
-Interest Applicable to Debt (excluding AFUDC) (112,514) (211,592)                    
-Income Taxes 12,934 19,692                       
Less:
-Allowance for Funds Used During Construction 7,707 15,265                       
-Gain (loss) on Sale of Real Estate (3,783) -                              

Net Earnings 135,560 355,503

Annualized Interest
-On Mortage Bonds Outstanding 81,438 196,182
-On Debt to Afilliates Outstanding 5,977 11,951
-On Other Loans 0 469

Total Interest 87,415 208,603

Ratio of Net Earnings to Interest 1.55 1.70



PECO Energy Company and Subsidiary Companies EXHIBIT N
Computation of Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges
SEC Method ($000)
As of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023

Earnings: (in thousands)
6 Months Ended  

06/30/2024
12 Months Ended 

12/31/2023
Pre-Tax income from continuing operations before adjustments for income or loss from equity inv 251,836 582,047                     

Plus:
(Income) or loss from equity investees -                           -                              

Less:
Interest capitalized/AFUDC 7,707 15,265                       

Pre-Tax income from continuing operations after adjustments 244,129 566,782

Fixed Charges:

(102,037) (184,439)                    
Interest component of rental expense 4                               8                                 

Total Fixed Charges (102,033)                 (184,431)                    

Pre-Tax income from continuing operations after adjustments plus fixed charges 142,096 382,351

Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges (1.39)                        (2.07)                          

Interest expensed and capitalized, amortization of debt discount and premium 
on all indebtedness



PECO Energy Company and Subsidiary Companies EXHIBIT O
Annualized Interest on First and Refunding Mortgage Bonds
As of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023

June 30, 2024
December 31, 

2023 June 30, 2024
December 31, 

2023
Maturity Debt Debt Annualized Annualized 

Series Type Date Outstanding ($000) Outstanding ($000) Interest ($000) Interest ($000)

5.900% FRMB 05/01/34 75,000                  75,000                  2,213                4,425                    
4.800% FRMB 10/15/43 250,000                250,000                6,000                12,000                  
5.950% FRMB 10/01/36 300,000                300,000                8,925                17,850                  
5.700% FRMB 03/15/37 175,000                175,000                4,988                9,975                    
4.150% FRMB 10/01/44 300,000                300,000                6,225                12,450                  
3.150% FRMB 10/15/25 350,000                350,000                5,513                11,025                  
3.700% FRMB 09/15/47 325,000                325,000                6,013                12,025                  
3.900% FRMB 03/01/48 325,000                325,000                6,338                12,675                  
3.900% FRMB 09/11/48 325,000                325,000                6,338                12,675                  
3.000% FRMB 09/15/49 325,000                325,000                4,875                9,750                    
2.800% FRMB 06/15/50 350,000                350,000                4,900                9,800                    
3.050% FRMB 03/15/51 375,000                375,000                5,719                11,438                  
2.850% FRMB 09/15/51 375,000                375,000                5,344                10,688                  
4.600% FRMB 05/15/52 350,000                350,000                8,050                16,100                  
4.375% FRMB 08/15/52 425,000                425,000                9,297                18,594                  
4.900% FRMB 06/15/33 575,000                575,000                14,088              14,714                  

5,200,000             5,200,000             104,822            196,182                

2.000% PIDC 06/20/23 -                    469                       
7.380% Trust III 04/06/28 80,521                  80,521                  2,971                5,942                    
Variable Trust III 04/06/28 805                       805                       42                     81                         
5.750% Trust IV 06/15/33 103,093                103,093                2,964                5,928                    

184,419                184,419                5,977                12,421                  

FRMB - First and Refunding Mortgage Bonds



PECO Energy Company and Subsidiary Companies EXHIBIT P
Computation of Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges and Preferred Dividends Combined ($000)
Articles of Incorporation Method
As of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023

6 Months Ended  
06/30/2024

12 Months Ended 
12/31/2023

Net Income 239,064 562,668                     

Plus:
-Interest Applicable to Debt (including AFUDC) (104,808) (196,327)                    

Earnings for Coverage 134,256 366,341

Annualized Interest
-First Mortgage Bonds 104,822 196,182
-Long-term debt due to Financing Trusts 5,977 11,951
-PIDC Loan 0 469

Total Annualized Interest 110,799 208,603

Annualized Dividends on Outstanding Preferred Stock -                           -                              

Preferred Dividends and Interest Combined 110,799 208,603

Ratio of Earnings to Preferred Dividends & Interest 1.21 1.76



PECO Energy Company and Subsidiary Companies EXHIBIT Q
Annual Dividend Requirements of Preferred Stock
As of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023

None to Report



PECO Energy Company and Subsidiary Companies EXHIBIT R
Computation of Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges and Preferred Stock Dividend Requirements ($000)
As of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023

Earnings: (in thousands)
6 Months Ended  

06/30/2024
12 Months Ended 

12/31/2023

251,836 582,047                    

Plus:
(Income) or loss from equity investees -                          -                             

Less:
Interest capitalized/AFUDC 7,707 15,265                       
Preference security dividend requirements -                          -                             
Adjustments to Preferred Stock Dividends* -                          -                             

Pre-Tax income from continuing operations after adjustments 244,129 566,782

Fixed Charges:

(102,037) (184,439)                   
Interest component of rental expense 4                              8                                

Total Fixed Charges (102,033)                 (184,431)                   

Preferred stock dividends:
Dividends on Preferred Stock -                          -                             
Adjustments to Preferred Stock Dividends* -                          -                             

Total combined fixed charges and preferred stock dividends (102,033) (184,431)

Pre-Tax income from continuing operations after adjustments plus fixed charges 142,096 382,351

Ratio of earnings to combined fixed charges and preferred stock dividends (1.39)                       (2.07)                          

*Additonal charge equivalent to earnings required to adjust dividends on preferred stock to a pre-tax basis

Pre-Tax income from continuing operations before adjustments for income or loss from 
equity investees

Interest expensed and capitalized, amortization of debt discount and premium 
on all indebtedness



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
1. Use the space below for important notes regarding the Balance Sheet, Statement of Income for the year,

Statement of Retained Earnings for the year, and Statement of Cash Flows, or any account thereof. Classify
the notes according to each basic statement, providing a subheading for each statement except where a note
is applicable to more than one statement.

2. Furnish particulars (details) as to any significant contingent assets or liabilities existing at end of year,
including a brief explanation of any action initiated by the Internal Revenue Service involving possible
assessment of additional income taxes of material amount, or of a claim for refund of income taxes of a
material amount initiated by the utility. Give also a brief explanation of any dividends in arrears on cumulative
preferred stock.

3. For Account 116, Utility Plant Adjustments, explain the origin of such amount, debits and credits during the
year, and plan of disposition contemplated, giving references to Commission orders or other authorizations
respecting classification of amounts as plant adjustments and requirements as to disposition thereof.

4. Where Accounts 189, Unamortized Loss on Reacquired Debt, and 257, Unamortized Gain on Reacquired
Debt, are not used, give an explanation, providing the rate treatment given these items. See General
Instruction 17 of the Uniform System of Accounts.

5. Give a concise explanation of any retained earnings restrictions and state the amount of retained earnings
affected by such restrictions.

6. If the notes to financial statements relating to the respondent company appearing in the annual report to the
stockholders are applicable and furnish the data required by instructions above and on pages 114-121, such
notes may be included herein.

7. For the 3Q disclosures, respondent must provide in the notes sufficient disclosures so as to make the interim
information not misleading. Disclosures which would substantially duplicate the disclosures contained in the
most recent FERC Annual Report may be omitted.

8. For the 3Q disclosures, the disclosures shall be provided where events subsequent to the end of the most
recent year have occurred which have a material effect on the respondent. Respondent must include in the
notes significant changes since the most recently completed year in such items as: accounting principles and
practices; estimates inherent in the preparation of the financial statements; status of long-term contracts;
capitalization including significant new borrowings or modifications of existing financing agreements; and
changes resulting from business combinations or dispositions. However were material contingencies exist,
the disclosure of such matters shall be provided even though a significant change since year end may not
have occurred.

9. Finally, if the notes to the financial statements relating to the respondent appearing in the annual report to the
stockholders are applicable and furnish the data required by the above instructions, such notes may be
included herein.

PAGE 122 INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
SEE PAGE 123 FOR REQUIRED INFORMATION.

FERC FORM NO. 1/3-Q:
REPORT OF MAJOR ELECTRIC UTILITIES, LICENSEES AND OTHER

FERC FORM NO. 1 (ED. 12-96) Page   122.1
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

1. Use this space to paste the disclosure required by instruction 1 of Page 122.

2. Use this space to paste the disclosure required by instruction 2 of Page 122.

3. Use this space to paste the disclosure required by instruction 3 of Page 122.

4. Use this space to paste the disclosure required by instruction 4 of Page 122.

5. Use this space to paste the disclosure required by instruction 5 of Page 122.

6. Use this space to paste the disclosure required by instruction 6 of Page 122.

7. Use this space to paste the disclosure required by instruction 7 of Page 122.

8. Use this space to paste the disclosure required by instruction 8 of Page 122.

9. If the notes to the financial statements relating to the respondent appearing in the annual report to the 
stockholders are applicable and furnish the data required by the above instructions, paste those 
disclosures here and delete the other points that are not applicable.

FERC FORM NO. 1/3-Q:
REPORT OF MAJOR ELECTRIC UTILITIES, LICENSEES AND OTHER

FERC FORM No. 1 (ED. 12-88) Page   123.1
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PECO Energy Company
Condensed Notes to Financial Statements

(Dollars in millions, unless otherwise noted)

The notes provided herein were derived from the notes disclosed in the Quarterly Report of Exelon Corporation (Exelon) on Form 10-Q 
for the period ending June 30, 2024. The notes presented herein were modified to include information relevant to PECO Energy 
Company (PECO). All amounts presented within the footnotes are rounded in millions unless otherwise noted.

1.  Significant Accounting Policies 

Description of Business

PECO is a regulated utility engaged principally in the purchase and regulated retail sale of electricity and the provision of transmission 
and distribution services to retail customers in southeastern Pennsylvania, including the City of Philadelphia, as well as the purchase 
and regulated retail sale of natural gas and the provision of distribution services to retail customers in the Pennsylvania counties 
surrounding the City of Philadelphia.

Basis of Presentation

PECO is a principal indirect subsidiary of Exelon, which indirectly owns 100% of PECO’s common stock. 

The accompanying financial statements as of June 30, 2024 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 are 
unaudited, and in the opinion of PECO management, include all adjustments that are considered necessary for a fair presentation of 
PECO’s financial statements in accordance with the Uniform System of Accounts (USOA). All adjustments are of a normal and recurring 
nature, except as otherwise disclosed.  These notes should be read in conjunction with the Notes to Financial Statements of PECO in 
the December 31, 2023 audited Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) Form No.1 "Annual Report of Major Electric Utilities, 
Licensees and Others" (FERC Form No. 1).

Accounting policies for regulated operations are in accordance with those prescribed by the regulatory authorities having jurisdiction, 
principally the PAPUC and FERC. The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting 
requirements of the FERC as set forth in the USOA and accounting releases, which differ from accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America (GAAP). The principal differences from GAAP include the exclusions of current maturities of long-term 
debt from current liabilities, the exclusion of debt issuance costs from long-term debt, the exclusion of restricted cash within cash and 
cash equivalents in the Statement of Cash Flows, the requirement to report deferred tax assets and liabilities separately rather than as 
a single amount, the classification of accrued taxes as assets and liabilities rather than a net amount, the exclusion of FIN 48 liabilities 
related to temporary income tax differences, the derecognition of operating leases from the balance sheet, the classification of cloud 
computing costs, and the classification of certain other assets and liabilities as current instead of noncurrent.

New Accounting Standards 

New Accounting Standards Issued and Not Yet Adopted as of June 30, 2024: The following new authoritative accounting guidance 
issued by the FASB has not yet been adopted and reflected by PECO in their consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2024. 
Unless otherwise indicated, PECO is currently assessing the impacts such guidance may have (which could be material) in their 
Consolidated Balance Sheets, Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income, Consolidated Statements of Cash 
Flows and disclosures, as well as the potential to early adopt where applicable. PECO has assessed other FASB issuances of new 
standards which are not listed below given the current expectation that such standards will not significantly impact PECO’s financial 
reporting.

Improvement to Income Tax Disclosures (Issued December 2023). Provides additional disclosure requirements related to the effective 
tax rate reconciliation and income taxes paid. Under the revised guidance for the effective tax reconciliations, entities would be required 
to disclose: (1) eight specific categories in the effective tax rate reconciliation in both percentages and reporting currency amount, (2) 
additional information for reconciling items over a certain threshold, (3) explanation of individual reconciling items disclosed, and (4) 
provide a qualitative description of the state and local jurisdictions that contribute to the majority of the state income tax expense. For 
each annual period presented, the new standard requires disclosure of the year-to-date amount of income taxes paid (net of refunds 
received) disaggregated by federal, state, and foreign. It also requires additional disaggregated information on income taxes paid (net of 
refunds received) to an individual jurisdiction equal to or greater than 5% of total income taxes paid (net of refunds received). The 
standard is effective January 1, 2025, with early adoption permitted.

2.  Regulatory Matters
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Except for the matters noted below, the disclosures set forth in Note 2 of the Notes to Financial Statement within PECO's 2023 FERC 
Form No. 1, reflect, in all material respects, the current status of regulatory and legislative proceedings of PECO. The following is an 
update to that discussion.

Distribution Base Rate Case Proceeding

The following table shows the pending distribution base rate case proceeding in 2024.

Pending Distribution Base Rate Case Proceedings

Jurisdiction Filing Date Service
Requested Revenue 

Requirement Increase Requested ROE Expected Approval Date
Pennsylvania(a) March 28, 2024 Electric(a) $ 464 10.95% Fourth quarter of 2024
Pennsylvania March 28, 2024 Natural Gas $ 111 11.15% Fourth quarter of 2024

______________________

(a)  PECO requested an annual electric revenue requirement increase of $464 million, which is partially offset by a one-time credit of $64 million in 
2025.

Transmission Formula Rates 

PECO's transmission rates are established based on a FERC-approved formula. PECO is required to file an annual update to the 
FERC-approved formula on or before May 31, with the resulting rates effective on June 1 of the same year. The annual update for 
PECO is based on prior year actual costs and current year projected capital additions, accumulated depreciation and accumulated 
deferred income taxes. The update also reconciles any differences between the actual costs and actual revenues for the calendar year 
(annual reconciliation).

For 2024, the following increases were included in PECO's electric transmission formula rate update.

Filing Date(a)

Initial Revenue 
Requirement

Increase

Annual 
Reconciliation

Increase
Total Revenue 

Requirement Increase
Allowed Return on Rate 

Base(b) Allowed ROE(c)

5/30/2024 $ 2 $ 3 $ 5  7.45 %  10.35 %

______________________

(a)  Rate is effective June 1, 2024 - May 31, 2025, subject to review by interested parties pursuant to review protocols of PECO's tariffs.
(b)  Represents the weighted average debt and equity return on transmission rate bases. The common equity component of the ratio used to calculate 

the weighted average debt and equity return on the transmission formula rate base is currently capped at 55.75%.
(c) The rate of return on common equity includes a 50-basis-point incentive adder for being a member of an RTO (Regional Transmission 

Organization).

Regulatory Assets and Liabilities

Regulatory assets represent incurred costs that have been deferred because of their probable future recovery from customers through 
regulated rates. Regulatory liabilities represent the excess recovery of costs or accrued credits that have been deferred because it is 
probable such amounts will be returned to customers through future regulated rates or represent billings in advance of expenditures 
for approved regulatory programs.

For additional information on the specific regulatory assets and liabilities, refer to pages 232 and 278.

3.  Accounts Receivable

Accumulated Provision for Uncollectible Accounts (Account 144)
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The following tables present the rollforward of Accumulated Provision for Uncollectible Accounts on Customer Accounts Receivable.
Three Months Ended 

June 30, 2024
Balance at March 31, 2024 $ 107 
Plus: Current period provision for uncollectible accounts(a)  11 
Less: Write-offs, net of recoveries(b)  6 
Balance at June 30, 2024 $ 112 

Three Months Ended 
June 30, 2023

Balance at March 31, 2023 $ 130 
Plus: Current period benefit for uncollectible accounts  (20) 
Less: Write-offs, net of recoveries  9 
Balance at June 30, 2023 $ 101 

Six Months Ended June 
30, 2024

Balance at December 31, 2023 $ 95 
Plus: Current period provision for uncollectible accounts(a)  34 
Less: Write-offs, net(c) of recoveries(b)  17 
Balance at June 30, 2024 $ 112 

Six Months Ended June 
30, 2023

Balance at December 31, 2022 $ 105 
Plus: Current period provision for uncollectible accounts  18 
Less: Write-offs, net of recoveries  22 
Balance at June 30, 2023 $ 101 

       __________
(a) The increase is primarily a result of increased aging of receivables.
(b) Recoveries were not material to the Registrants.
(c) The decrease is primarily a result of decreased disconnection activities.

The following tables represent the rollforward of Accumulated Provision for Uncollectible Accounts on Other Accounts Receivable.

Three Months Ended 
June 30, 2024

Balance at March 31, 2024 $ 13 
Plus: Current period provision for uncollectible accounts(a)  9 
Less: Write-offs, net of recoveries(b)  2 
Balance at June 30, 2024 $ 20 

Three Months Ended 
June 30, 2023

Balance at March 31, 2023 $ 11 
Plus: Current period provision for uncollectible accounts  (2) 
Less: Write-offs, net of recoveries  1 
Balance at June 30, 2023 $ 8 
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Six Months Ended June 
30, 2024

Balance at December 31, 2023 $ 8 
Plus: Current period provision for uncollectible accounts(a)  15 
Less: Write-offs, net of recoveries(b)  3 
Balance at June 30, 2024 $ 20 

Six Months Ended June 
30, 2023

Balance at December 31, 2022 $	 9	
Plus: Current period provision for uncollectible accounts 	 1	
Less: Write-offs, net of recoveries 	 2	
Balance at June 30, 2023 $ 8 

__________
(a) The increase is primarily a result of increased aging of receivables.
(b) Recoveries were not material to PECO.

Accrued Utility Revenues

PECO accrued $204 million million and $185 million of unbilled revenues as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, in 
account 173, Accrued Utility Revenues.

Purchase of Customer and Other Accounts Receivable

PECO is required under legislation and regulations in Pennsylvania to purchase certain receivables from alternative retail electric and 
natural gas suppliers that participate in its consolidated billing. The following table presents the total receivables PECO purchased:

Six Months Ended June 30,

2024 2023
Total receivables purchased $ 527 $ 546 
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4.  Income Taxes 

Rate Reconciliation

The effective income tax rate from continuing operations varies from the U.S. federal statutory rate principally due to the following: 

Three Months Ended June 30,(a)

2024 (b) 2023

U.S. Federal statutory rate  21.0 %  21.0 %
(Decrease) Increase due to:
State income taxes, net of Federal income tax benefit  (1.5)  (1.4) 
Plant basis differences  (14.9)  (18.0) 
Excess Deferred Tax Amortization  (2.7)  (2.8) 
Equity in loss of subsidiary companies  (11.3)  (10.5) 
Other  (0.9)  0.3 
Effective income tax rate  (10.3) %  (11.4) %

Six Months Ended June 30,(a)

2024 (b) 2023 (b)

U.S. Federal statutory rate  21.0 %  21.0 %
Increase (decrease) due to:
State income taxes, net of Federal income tax benefit  (1.0)  (1.4) 
Plant basis differences  (13.9)  (16.9) 
Excess Deferred Tax Amortization  (2.6)  (2.7) 
Equity in loss of subsidiary companies  (8.0)  (7.5) 
Other  (0.2)  0.2 
Effective income tax rate  (4.7) %  (7.3) %

__________

(a) Positive percentages represent income tax expense. Negative percentages represent income tax benefit. 
(b) Lower effective tax rate is primarily related to plant basis differences attributable to tax repair deductions.

PECO’s income tax expense and effective income tax rate reflect the effects of income taxes associated with certain subsidiary 
companies that are disregarded entities for Federal income tax purposes and have been accounted for under the equity method of 
accounting in accordance with the USOA.  

PECO’s income tax expense and effective income tax rate do not reflect the income taxes associated with ATNP Finance Company 
(ATNP), a wholly owned subsidiary company. ATNP has also been accounted for under the equity method of accounting under the 
USOA, however it is a separate company for Federal income tax purposes, and as a result the income tax expense associated with 
ATNP has been recorded in Account 418.1, Equity in Earnings of Subsidiary Companies, and as such the net income of ATNP has been 
identified as a reconciling item between the U.S. Federal statutory rate and the effective income tax rate above.  

Unrecognized Tax Benefits

PECO's unrecognized tax benefits are not material as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023.

Other Income Tax Matters

Corporate Alternative Minimum Tax 

On August 16, 2022, the IRA was signed into law and implements a new corporate alternative minimum tax (CAMT) that imposes a 
15% tax on modified GAAP net income. Corporations are entitled to a tax credit (minimum tax credit) to the extent the CAMT liability 
exceeds the regular tax liability. This amount can be carried forward indefinitely and used in future years when regular tax exceeds the 
CAMT.

Beginning in 2023, based on the existing statue, PECO will be subject to and will report the CAMT on a separate Registrant basis. The 
deferred tax asset related to the minimum tax credit carryforward will be realized to the extent PECO’s deferred tax liabilities exceed the 
minimum tax credit carryforward. PECO’s deferred tax liabilities are expected to exceed the minimum tax credit carryforward for the 
foreseeable future and thus no valuation allowance is required. PECO is continuing to assess the financial statement impacts of the IRA 
and will update estimates based on future guidance issued by the U.S. Treasury.
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Allocation of Income Taxes to Regulated Utilities

In Q2 2024, the IRS issued a series of private letter rulings (PLR), to another taxpayer, providing guidance with respect to the 
application of the tax normalization rules to the allocation of consolidated tax benefits among the members of a consolidated group 
associated with NOLC (Tax Net Operating Loss Carryforward), for ratemaking purposes. The rulings provide that for ratemaking 
purposes the tax benefit of NOLC should be reflected on a separate company basis not taking into consideration any payments 
received for the utilization of losses by other affiliates under a tax sharing agreement.

For PECO, the impact of these PLRs could result in a material reduction of the regulatory liability established for EDITs (Excess 
Deferred Income Taxes), arising from the TCJA (Tax Cuts and Jobs Act), corporate tax rate change that are being amortized and flowed 
through to customers as well as a reduction in the accumulated deferred income taxes that reduce rate base for ratemaking purposes.

A PLR issued to another taxpayer may not be relied on as precedent. However, Management is analyzing this guidance and plans to 
work collaboratively with Exelon's regulatory commissions to address potential impacts. PECO will record the impact, if any, after either 
obtaining approval from their regulatory commissions or upon receiving their own PLRs from the IRS.

5.  Retirement Benefits 

Defined Benefit Pension and OPEB

The amounts below represent PECO's allocated pension and Other Postretirement Employee Benefits (OPEB) costs. Since PECO 
applies multi-employer accounting, the service cost and non-service cost components are included in Operating Expenses within 
PECO's Statements of Income and Utility Plant within PECO's Balance Sheets for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 
2023.

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2024 2023 2024 2023

Pension and OPEB Costs (Benefit) $ — $ (4) $ — $ (7) 

Defined Contribution Savings Plan

PECO participates in various 401(k) defined contribution savings plans that are sponsored by Exelon. The plans are qualified under 
applicable sections of the IRC and allows employees to contribute a portion of their pre-tax and/or after-tax income in accordance with 
specified guidelines. PECO matches a percentage of the employee contributions up to certain limits. The following table presents the 
employer contributions and employer matching contributions to the savings plans for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 
and 2023: 

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2024 2023 2024 2023

Savings plan employer contributions $ 5 $ 4 $ 8 $ 7 
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6.  Derivative Financial Instruments 

PECO uses derivative instruments to manage commodity price risk related to ongoing business operations. PECO does not execute 
derivatives for speculative or proprietary trading purposes.

Authoritative guidance requires that derivative instruments be recognized as either assets or liabilities at fair value, with changes in fair 
value of the derivative recognized in earnings immediately. Other accounting treatments are available through special election and 
designation, provided they meet specific, restrictive criteria both at the time of designation and on an ongoing basis. These alternative 
permissible accounting treatments include normal purchases and normal sales (NPNS), cash flow hedges and fair value hedges. For all 
NPNS derivative instruments, accounts receivable or accounts payable are recorded when derivatives settle and revenue or expense is 
recognized in earnings as the underlying physical commodity is sold or consumed.

Cash collateral held by PECO must be deposited in an unaffiliated major U.S. commercial bank or foreign bank with a U.S. branch 
office that meet certain qualifications.

Commodity Price Risk
PECO employs established policies and procedures to manage its risks associated with market fluctuations in commodity prices by 
entering into physical and financial derivative contracts, which are either determined to be non-derivative or classified as economic 
hedges. PECO procures electric and natural gas supply through a competitive procurement process approved by the PAPUC. PECO's 
hedging programs are intended to reduce exposure to energy and natural gas price volatility and have no direct earnings impact as the 
costs are fully recovered from customers through regulatory-approved recovery mechanisms. The following table provides a summary 
of PECO's primary derivative hedging instruments, listed by commodity and accounting treatment.

Commodity Accounting Treatment Hedging Instrument
Electricity NPNS Fixed price contracts for default supply requirements through full requirements contracts.

Natural gas NPNS
Fixed price contracts to cover about 10% of planned natural gas purchases in support of projected 
firm sales.

Credit Risk

PECO would be exposed to credit-related losses in the event of non-performance by counterparties on executed derivative instruments. 
The credit exposure of derivative contracts, before collateral, is represented by the fair value of contracts at the reporting date. PECO 
has contracts to procure electric and natural gas supply that provide suppliers with a certain amount of unsecured credit. If the exposure 
on the supply contract exceeds the amount of unsecured credit, the suppliers may be required to post collateral. The net credit 
exposure is mitigated primarily by the ability to recover procurement costs through customer rates. As of June 30, 2024 and December 
31, 2023,  PECO's counterparty credit risk with suppliers were not material. 

PECO's electric supply procurement contracts do not contain provisions that would require them to post collateral. PECO’s natural gas 
procurement contracts contain provisions that could require PECO to post collateral in the form of cash or credit support, which vary by 
contract and counterparty, with thresholds contingent upon PECO’s credit rating. As of June 30, 2024, PECO was not required to post 
collateral for any of these agreements. If PECO lost its investment grade credit rating as of June 30, 2024, PECO could have been 
required to post approximately $27 million of collateral to its counterparties.

7.  Debt and Credit Agreements 

Short-Term Borrowings

PECO meets its short-term liquidity requirements primarily through the issuance of commercial paper and borrowings from the Exelon 
intercompany money pool. 

Commercial Paper

The following table reflects PECO's commercial paper programs supported by the revolving credit agreements:

Outstanding Commercial paper at: Average Interest Rate on Commercial paper for the period ended:
June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023 June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

$ 260 $ 165  5.43 %  5.57 %

Revolving Credit Agreements
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PECO has a 5-year revolving credit facility. The credit agreement has an aggregate bank commitment of $600 million and an interest 
rate of Secured Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR) plus 0.900%. PECO had no outstanding amounts on the revolving credit facilities as 
of June 30, 2024.

PECO has credit facility agreements, arranged at minority and community banks, which are solely utilized to issue letters of credit. The 
facility agreements have an aggregate commitment of $40 million. These facilities expire on October 4, 2024.

Long Term Debt

Issuance of Long-Term Debt

PECO did not issue any long-term debt during the six months ended June 30, 2024.

Debt Covenants

As of June 30, 2024, PECO is in compliance with debt covenants.

8.  Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities

PECO measures and classifies fair value measurements in accordance with the hierarchy as defined by the authoritative guidance. The 
hierarchy prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value into three levels as follows:

Level  1  -  quoted  prices  (unadjusted)  in  active  markets  for  identical  assets  or  liabilities  that  PECO has the ability to 
liquidate as of the reporting date.

Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are directly observable for the asset or liability or 
indirectly observable through corroboration with observable market data.

Level 3 - unobservable inputs, such as internally developed pricing models or third-party valuations for the asset or liability due 
to little or no market activity for the asset or liability. 

Fair Value of Financial Liabilities Recorded at Amortized Cost

The following table presents the carrying amounts and fair values of PECO’s long-term debt and trust preferred securities (long-term 
debt to financing trusts) as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023. PECO has no financial liabilities measured using the Net Asset 
Value ("NAV") practical expedient. 

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Carrying 
Amount

Fair Value Carrying 
Amount

Fair Value
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Long-Term Debt,  
(Accounts 221 and 226)(a) $ 5,176 $ — $ 4,289 $ — $ 4,289 $ 5,176 $ — $ 4,562 $ — $ 4,562 
Long-Term Debt to 
Financing Trusts (Account 
223)  184  —  —  187  187  184  —  —  182  182 

__________
(a) The carrying amounts of PECO's short-term liabilities as presented on PECO's Balance Sheet are representative of their fair value (Level 2) 

because of the short-term nature of these instruments. 

Recurring Fair Value Measurements

The following table presents assets and liabilities measured and recorded at fair value on PECO’s Balance Sheet on a recurring basis 
and their level within the fair value hierarchy as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023. PECO has no financial assets or liabilities 
measured using the NAV practical expedient.
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June 30, 2024 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Assets
Cash equivalents(a) $ 11 $ — $ — $ 11 
Rabbi trust investments

Mutual funds  10  —  —  10 
Life insurance contracts  —  19  —  19 

Rabbi trust investments subtotal  10  19  —  29 
Total assets  21  19  —  40 
Liabilities
Deferred compensation obligation  —  (7)  —  (7) 
Total liabilities  —  (7)  —  (7) 
Total net assets $ 21 $ 12 $ — $ 33 

December 31, 2023 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Assets
Cash equivalents(a) $ 9 $ — $ — $ 9 
Rabbit trust investments

Mutual funds  9  —  —  9 
Life insurance contracts  —  18  —  18 

Rabbi trust investments subtotal  9  18  —  27 
Total assets  18  18  —  36 
Liabilities
Deferred compensation obligation  —  (8)  —  (8) 
Total liabilities  —  (8)  —  (8) 
Total net assets $ 18 $ 10 $ — $ 28 

__________
(a) PECO excludes cash of $17 million and $42 million as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively.

9.  Commitments and Contingencies

For information regarding commitments and contingencies at December 31, 2023, see Note 11 — Commitments and Contingencies of 
the Notes to the Financial Statements within PECO’s 2023 FERC Form No. 1.  

Commercial Commitments

PECO's commercial commitments as of June 30, 2024, representing commitments potentially triggered by future events, were as 
follows:

Expiration Within

Total 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
2029 and 
beyond

Letters of credit(a) $ 2 $ — $ 2 $ — $ — $ — $ — 
Surety bonds(b)  2  1  1  —  —  —  — 
Financing trust guarantees(c)  178  —  —  —  —  78  100 
Total commercial commitments $ 182 $ 1 $ 3 $ — $ — $ 78 $ 100 

__________
(a) PECO maintains non-debt letters of credit to provide credit support for certain transactions as requested by third parties. 
(b) Surety bonds — Guarantees issued related to contract and commercial agreements, excluding bid bonds. Historically, payments under the 

guarantees have not been made and the likelihood of payments being made is remote.
(c) Reflects guarantee of PECO securities held by PECO Trust III, and PECO Trust IV.    

Environmental Remediation Matters 

General. PECO's operations have in the past, and may in the future, require substantial expenditures to comply with environmental 
laws. Additionally, under federal and state environmental laws, PECO is generally liable for the costs of remediating environmental 
contamination of property now or formerly owned by them and of property contaminated by hazardous substances generated by them. 
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PECO owns or leases a number of real estate parcels, including parcels on which its operations or the operations of others may have 
resulted in contamination by substances that are considered hazardous under environmental laws. In addition, PECO is currently 
involved in a number of proceedings relating to sites where hazardous substances have been deposited and may be subject to 
additional proceedings in the future. Unless otherwise disclosed, PECO cannot reasonably estimate whether it will incur significant 
liabilities for additional investigation and remediation costs at these or additional sites identified by PECO, environmental agencies or 
others, or whether such costs will be recoverable from third parties, including customers. Additional costs could have a material, 
unfavorable impact on PECO's financial statements.

MGP Sites. PECO has identified sites where former Manufactured Gas Plant (MGP) or gas purification activities have or may have 
resulted in actual site contamination. For some sites, there are additional potentially responsible parties that may share responsibility for 
the ultimate remediation of each location. PECO has 6 sites that are currently under some degree of active study and/or remediation. 
PECO expects the majority of the remediation at these sites to continue through at least 2025.

The historical nature of the MGP and gas purification sites and the fact that many of the sites have been buried and built over, impacts 
the ability to determine a precise estimate of the ultimate costs prior to initial sampling and determination of the exact scope and 
method of remedial activity. Management determines its best estimate of remediation costs using all available information at the time of 
each study, including probabilistic and deterministic modeling for PECO, and the remediation standards currently required by 
the applicable state environmental agency. Prior to completion of any significant clean up, each site remediation plan is approved by the 
appropriate state environmental agency.

PECO, pursuant to a PAPUC order, is currently recovering environmental costs for the remediation of former MGP facility sites through 
customer rates. 

At June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, PECO has accrued the following undiscounted amounts for environmental liabilities in 
Account 228.4, Accumulated Miscellaneous Operating Provisions in its Balance Sheet:

Environmental Liabilities
June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Total environmental investigation and remediation liabilities $ 27 $ 27 
Portion of total related to MGP investigation and remediation  25  25 

Litigation Matters

General. PECO is involved in various other litigation matters that are being defended and handled in the ordinary course of business. 
PECO is also from time to time subject to audits and investigations by the FERC and other regulators. The assessment of whether a 
loss is probable or reasonably possible, and whether the loss or a range of loss is estimable, often involves a series of complex 
judgments about future events. PECO maintains accruals for such losses that are probable of being incurred and subject to reasonable 
estimation. Management is sometimes unable to estimate an amount or range of reasonably possible loss, particularly where (1) the 
damages sought are indeterminate, (2) the proceedings are in the early stages, or (3) the matters involve novel or unsettled legal 
theories. In such cases, there is considerable uncertainty regarding the timing or ultimate resolution of such matters, including a 
possible eventual loss.

10.  Supplemental Financial Information

Supplemental Statement of Income Information  

The following table provides additional information about PECO's Statements of Income for the three and six months ended June 30, 
2024 and 2023:

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2024 2023 2024 2023

Taxes other than income (Accounts 408.1 and 408.2)

Utility(a) $ 42 $ 38 $ 83 $ 78 
Property  5  4  9  8 
Payroll  4  4  9  9 
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__________
(a)  PECO utility taxes represent municipal and state utility taxes and gross receipts taxes related to its operating revenues. The offsetting collection of 

utility taxes from customers is recorded in revenues in PECO's Statements of Income.

Supplemental Statement of Cash Flows Information 

The following table provides additional information about PECO's Statements of Cash Flows for the six months ended June 30, 2024 
and 2023:

Six Months Ended June 30,
2024 2023

Non-cash investing activities

Increase in capital expenditures not paid $ 21 $ 3 

11.  Related Party Transactions

Service Company Costs for Corporate Support

PECO receives a variety of corporate services from Exelon's Business Services Corporation (BSC). The following table presents the 
service company costs allocated to PECO.

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2024 2023 2024 2023

Operating and maintenance from affiliate $ 61 $ 54 $ 119 $ 105 
Capitalized costs  29  30  58  60 

Current Payables to affiliates

The following table presents PECO's current Payables to affiliates:

As of June 30, As of December 31,
2024 2023

BSC $ 35 $ 36 
Other  4  3 
Total $ 39 $ 39 

Current Receivables from affiliates

The following table presents PECO's current Receivables from affiliates:

As of June 30, As of December 31,
2024 2023

ComEd $ 1 $ — 

DPL  —  1 

ACE  —  1 

Total $ — $ 2 

Borrowings from Exelon intercompany money pool 

To provide an additional short-term borrowing option that will generally be more favorable to the borrowing participants than the cost of 
external financing Exelon operates an intercompany money pool. PECO participates in the Exelon intercompany money pool.

Long-term debt to financing trusts

The following table presents PECO's Long-term debt to financing trusts:
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As of June 30, As of December 31,
2024 2023

PECO Trust III $ 81 $ 81 
PECO Trust IV  103  103 
Total $ 184 $ 184 
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1. Use the space below for important notes regarding the Balance Sheet, Statement of Income for the year, 
Statement of Retained Earnings for the year, and Statement of Cash Flows, or any account thereof. Classify the 
notes according to each basic statement, providing a subheading for each statement except where a note is 
applicable to more than one statement.

2. Furnish particulars (details) as to any significant contingent assets or liabilities existing at end of year, including 
a brief explanation of any action initiated by the Internal Revenue Service involving possible assessment of 
additional income taxes of material amount, or of a claim for refund of income taxes of a material amount 
initiated by the utility. Give also a brief explanation of any dividends in arrears on cumulative preferred stock.

3. For Account 116, Utility Plant Adjustments, explain the origin of such amount, debits and credits during the year, 
and plan of disposition contemplated, giving references to Cormmission orders or other authorizations 
respecting classification of amounts as plant adjustments and requirements as to disposition thereof.

4. Where Accounts 189, Unamortized Loss on Reacquired Debt, and 257, Unamortized Gain on Reacquired Debt, 
are not used, give an explanation, providing the rate treatment given these items. See General Instruction 17 of 
the Uniform System of Accounts.

5. Give a concise explanation of any retained earnings restrictions and state the amount of retained earnings 
affected by such restrictions.

6. If the notes to financial statements relating to the respondent company appearing in the annual report to the 
stockholders are applicable and furnish the data required by instructions above and on pages 114-121, such 
notes may be included herein.

7. For the 3Q disclosures, respondent must provide in the notes sufficient disclosures so as to make the interim 
information not misleading. Disclosures which would substantially duplicate the disclosures contained in the 
most recent FERC Annual Report may be omitted.

8. For the 3Q disclosures, the disclosures shall be provided where events subsequent to the end of the most 
recent year have occurred which have a material effect on the respondent. Respondent must include in the 
notes significant changes since the most recently completed year in such items as: accounting principles and 
practices; estimates inherent in the preparation of the financial statements; status of long-term contracts; 
capitalization including significant new borrowings or modifications of existing financing agreements; and 
changes resulting from business combinations or dispositions. However were material contingencies exist, the 
disclosure of such matters shall be provided even though a significant change since year end may not have 
occurred.

9. Finally, if the notes to the financial statements relating to the respondent appearing in the annual report to the 
stockholders are applicable and furnish the data required by the above instructions, such notes may be 
included herein.
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The notes presented herein were derived from the notes disclosed within the Annual Report of Exelon Corporation (Exelon) on 
Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023. The notes presented herein were modified to include information 
relevant to PECO Energy Company (PECO). All amounts presented within the footnotes are rounded in millions unless 
otherwise noted.

1.  Significant Accounting Policies 

Description of Business

Incorporated in Pennsylvania in 1929, PECO is engaged principally in the purchase and regulated retail sale of electricity and 
the provision of transmission and distribution services to residential, commercial and industrial customers in southeastern 
Pennsylvania, including the City of Philadelphia, as well as the purchase and regulated retail sale of natural gas and the 
provision of distribution services to residential, commercial and industrial customers in the Pennsylvania counties surrounding 
the City of Philadelphia. PECO is subject to extensive regulation by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (PAPUC) as to 
electric and gas distribution rates and service, the issuances of certain securities and certain other aspects of PECO’s 
operations. PECO is a public utility under the Federal Power Act subject to regulation by the Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission (FERC) as to transmission rates and certain other aspects of PECO’s business and by the U.S. Department of 
Transportation as to pipeline safety and other aspects of gas operations. Additionally, PECO is also subject to the North 
American Electric Reliability Corporation (NERC) mandatory reliability standards. Pursuant to the Pennsylvania Electricity 
Generation Customer Choice and Competition Act of 1996 (Competition Act), the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania required the 
unbundling of retail electric services in Pennsylvania into separate energy transmission and distribution services with open 
retail competition for generation services. PECO serves as the local distribution company providing electric distribution 
services in its franchised service territory in southeastern Pennsylvania and energy service to customers who do not choose a 
competitive electric generation supplier or who choose to return to the utility after taking service from a competitive electric 
generation supplier.

Basis of Presentation

PECO is a principal indirect subsidiary of Exelon Corporation (Exelon), which indirectly owns 100% of PECO’s common stock. 
As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, PECO’s common stock without par value consisted of 500,000,000 shares authorized 
and 170,478,507 shares outstanding. 

Accounting policies for regulated operations are in accordance with those prescribed by the regulatory authorities having 
jurisdiction, principally the PAPUC and FERC. The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
the accounting requirements of FERC as set forth in the Uniform System of Accounts (USOA) and accounting releases, which 
differ from accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP). The principal differences from 
GAAP include the exclusions of current maturities of long-term debt from current liabilities, the exclusion of debt issuance 
costs from long-term debt, the requirement to report deferred tax assets and liabilities separately rather than as a single 
amount, the classification of accrued taxes as assets and liabilities rather than a net amount, the exclusion of FIN 48 liabilities 
related to temporary income tax differences, the derecognition of operating leases from balance sheet, the classification of 
cloud computing costs, and the classification of certain other assets and liabilities as current instead of noncurrent.

The accompanying financial statements as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 are audited, and in the opinion of the 
management of PECO, include all adjustments that are considered necessary for a fair presentation of PECO’s financial 
statements in accordance with the Uniform System of Accounts (USOA). All adjustments are of a normal and recurring nature, 
except as otherwise disclosed. The December 31, 2022 Balance Sheets were derived from audited financial statements. 
These notes should be read in conjunction with the Notes to Financial Statements of PECO in the December 31, 2022 FERC 
Form No. 1 “Annual Report of Major Electric Utilities, Licensees and Others” (FERC Form No. 1).

COVID-19

PECO has taken steps to mitigate the potential risk posed by the global outbreak (pandemic) of the 2019 novel coronavirus 
(COVID-19). PECO provides a critical service to their customers and has taken measures to keep employees who operate the 
business safe and minimize unnecessary risk of exposure to the virus, including extra precautions for employees who work in 
the field. PECO has implemented work from home policies where appropriate.

Management makes estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities as of the date of the financial statements and accompanying notes, and the amounts of 
revenues and expenses reported during the periods covered by those financial statements and accompanying notes. As of 
December 31, 2023 and 2022, and through the date of this report, management assessed certain accounting matters that 
require consideration of forecasted financial information, including, but not limited to, our accumulated provision for 
uncollectible accounts, the carry value of long-lived assets, in context with the information reasonably available to and the 
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unknown future impacts of COVID-19. PECO's future assessment of the magnitude and duration of COVID-19, as well as 
other factors, could result in material impacts to their consolidated financial statements in future reporting periods. 

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements of each of the Registrants in conformity with USOA requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Areas in 
which significant estimates have been made include, but are not limited to, the accounting for pension and Other 
Postretirement Employee Benefits (OPEB), unbilled energy revenues, allowance for credit losses, inventory reserves, goodwill 
and long-lived asset impairment assessments, derivative instruments, unamortized energy contracts, fixed asset depreciation, 
environmental costs and other loss contingencies, Assets Retirement Obligations (AROs), and taxes. Actual results could differ 
from those estimates.

Regulatory Accounting

For its regulated electric and gas operations, PECO reflects the effects of cost-based rate regulation in their financial 
statements, which is required for entities with regulated operations that meet the following criteria: (1) rates are established or 
approved by a third-party regulator; (2) rates are designed to recover the entities’ cost of providing services or products; and 
(3) there is a reasonable expectation that rates designed to recover costs can be charged to and collected from customers. 
PECO accounts for its regulated operations in accordance with regulatory and legislative guidance from the regulatory 
authorities having jurisdiction, principally the PAPUC, under state public utility laws and the FERC under various Federal laws. 
Regulatory assets and liabilities are amortized and the related expense or revenue is recognized in the Statements of Income 
consistent with the recovery or refund included in customer rates. PECO's regulatory assets and liabilities as of the balance 
sheet date are probable of being recovered or settled in future rates. If a separable portion of PECO's business was no longer 
able to meet the criteria discussed above, the affected entities would be required to eliminate from its financial statements the 
effects of regulation for that portion, which could have a material impact on their financial statements. See Note 2—Regulatory 
Matters for additional information.

PECO treats the impacts of a final rate order received after the balance sheet date but prior to the issuance of the financial 
statements as a non-recognized subsequent event, as the receipt of a final rate order is a separate and distinct event that has 
future impacts on the parties affected by the order.

Revenues

Operating Revenues.  PECO's operating revenues generally consist of revenues from contracts with customers involving the 
sale and delivery of power and natural gas and utility revenues from alternative revenue programs (ARP). PECO recognizes 
revenue from contracts with customers to depict the transfer of goods or services to customers in an amount that the entities 
expect to be entitled to in exchange for those goods or services. PECO's primary sources of revenue include regulated electric 
and natural gas tariff sales, distribution and transmission services. At the end of each month, PECO accrues an estimate for 
the unbilled amount of energy delivered or services provided to customers.

PECO records ARP revenue for its best estimate of the transmission revenue impacts resulting from future changes in rates 
that they believe are probable of approval by FERC in accordance with their formula rate mechanisms. PECO recognizes all 
ARP revenues that will be collected within 24 months of the end of the annual period in which they are recorded. See Note 2
—Regulatory Matters for additional information.

Taxes Directly Imposed on Revenue-Producing Transactions.  PECO collects certain taxes from customers such as sales 
and gross receipts taxes, along with other taxes, surcharges and fees, that are levied by state or local governments on the 
sale or distribution of gas and electricity. Some of these taxes are imposed on the customer, but paid by PECO, while others 
are imposed on PECO. Where these taxes are imposed on the customer, such as sales taxes, they are reported on a net basis 
with no impact to the Statements of Income. However, where these taxes are imposed on PECO, such as gross receipts taxes 
or other surcharges or fees, they are reported on a gross basis. Accordingly, revenues are recognized for the taxes collected 
from customers along with an offsetting expense. See Note 13 — Supplemental Financial Information for PECO’s utility taxes 
that are presented on a gross basis.
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Income Taxes

Deferred federal and state income taxes are recorded on significant temporary differences between the book and tax basis of 
assets and liabilities and for tax benefits carried forward. Investment tax credits have been deferred in PECO's Balance 
Sheets and are recognized in book income over the life of the related property. PECO accounts for uncertain income tax 
positions using a benefit recognition model with a two-step approach; a more-likely-than-not recognition criterion; and a 
measurement approach that measures the position as the largest amount of tax benefit that is greater than 50% likely of 
being realized upon ultimate settlement. If it is not more-likely-than-not that the benefit of the tax position will be sustained on 
its technical merits, no benefit is recorded. Uncertain tax positions that relate only to timing of when an item is included on a 
tax return are considered to have met the recognition threshold. PECO recognizes accrued interest related to unrecognized 
tax benefits as interest expense or interest income in Other interest expense and Interest and dividend income, respectively 
on its Statement of Income.

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

PECO considers investments purchased with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Restricted cash and cash equivalents recorded in Account 134 represent restricted funds to satisfy designated current 
liabilities. As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, PECO’s restricted cash and cash equivalents primarily represented funds from 
the sales of assets that were subject to PECO’s mortgage indenture. 

Restricted cash and investments not available to satisfy current liabilities are classified as noncurrent assets.

Accumulated Provision for Uncollectible Accounts on Accounts Receivables 

The accumulated provision for uncollectible accounts reflects PECO’s best estimate of losses on the customers' accounts 
receivable balances based on historical experience, current information, and reasonable and supportable forecasts. 

The accumulated provision for uncollectible accounts for PECO’s customers is developed by applying PECO's loss rates, 
based on historical loss experience, current conditions, and forward-looking risk factors, to the outstanding receivable balance 
by customer risk segment. PECO's customer accounts are written off consistent with approved regulatory requirements. 
Adjustments to the accumulated provision for uncollectible accounts are primarily recorded to Operating and maintenance 
expense on PECO's Statement of Income or Regulatory assets and liabilities on PECO's Balance Sheet.

PECO has certain non-customer receivables in Other deferred debits and other assets which primarily are with governmental 
agencies and other high-quality counterparties with no history of default. As such, the accumulated provision for uncollectible 
accounts related to these receivables is not material. PECO monitors these balances and will record an allowance if there are 
indicators of a decline in credit quality. See Note 3 - Accounts Receivable for additional information.

Inventories

Inventory is recorded at the lower of weighted average cost or net realizable value. Provisions are recorded for excess and 
obsolete inventory. Fossil fuel and materials and supplies are generally included in inventory when purchased. Fossil fuel is 
expensed to Purchased power and fuel expense when used or sold. Materials and supplies generally includes transmission 
and distribution materials and are expensed to Operating and maintenance or capitalized to Property, plant and equipment, as 
appropriate, when installed or used.

Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment is recorded at original cost. Original cost includes construction-related direct labor and material 
costs and indirect construction costs including labor and related costs of departments associated with supporting construction 
activities. When appropriate, original cost also includes Allowance for Funds Used During Construction (AFUDC) for 
regulated property. The cost of repairs and maintenance and minor replacements of property, is charged to Operating and 
maintenance expense as incurred.

Third parties reimburse PECO for all or a portion of expenditures for certain capital projects. Such contributions in aid of 
construction costs (CIAC) are recorded as a reduction to Property, plant and equipment, net. 
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Upon retirement, the cost of property, net of salvage, is charged to accumulated depreciation consistent with the composite 
and group methods of depreciation. Removal costs are capitalized to accumulated depreciation when incurred and recorded to 
depreciation expense over the life of the new asset constructed consistent with PECO’s regulatory recovery method.

Capitalized Software. Certain costs, such as design, coding, and testing incurred during the application development stage of 
software projects that are internally developed or purchased for operational use are capitalized within Property, plant and 
equipment. Similar costs incurred for cloud-based solutions treated as service arrangements are capitalized within Property, 
plant and equipment. Such capitalized amounts are amortized ratably over the expected lives of the projects when they 
become operational, generally not to exceed five years. Certain other capitalized software costs are being amortized over 
longer lives based on the expected life or pursuant to prescribed regulatory requirements.

Allowance for Funds Used During Construction (AFUDC). AFUDC is the cost, during the period of construction, of debt 
and equity funds used to finance construction projects for regulated operations. AFUDC is recorded to construction work in 
progress and as a non-cash credit to an allowance that is included in interest expense for debt-related funds and other income 
and deductions for equity-related funds. The rates used for capitalizing AFUDC are computed under a method prescribed by 
regulatory authorities. 

See Note 4—Property, Plant, and Equipment for additional information. 

Depreciation and Amortization 

Depreciation is generally recorded over the estimated service lives of property, plant and equipment on a straight-line basis 
using the group or composite methods of depreciation. The group approach is typically for groups of similar assets that have 
approximately the same useful lives and the composite approach is used for dissimilar assets that have different lives. Under 
both methods, a reporting entity depreciates the assets over the average life of the assets in the group. PECO's depreciation 
expense includes the estimated cost of dismantling and removing plant from service upon retirement, which is consistent with 
each utility's regulatory recovery method. The estimated service lives for PECO is based on its most recent depreciation 
studies and historical retirements. See Note 4—Property, Plant, and Equipment for further information regarding depreciation.

Amortization of regulatory assets and liabilities are recorded over the recovery or refund period specified in the related 
legislation or regulatory order or agreement. When the recovery or refund period is less than one year, amortization is 
recorded to the line item in which the deferred cost or income would have originally been recorded in PECO’s Statement of 
Income. Amortization of PECO’s transmission formula rate regulatory asset is recorded to Operating revenues. 

Amortization of income tax related regulatory assets and liabilities is generally recorded to Income tax expense (Account 
409.1) in PECO’s Statement of Income. Except for the regulatory assets and liabilities discussed above, amortization is 
generally recorded to Depreciation and amortization (Account 403) in PECO’s Statement of Income when the recovery period 
is more than one year. 

See Note 2—Regulatory Matters for additional information regarding the amortization of PECO’s regulatory assets and 
liabilities.

Asset Retirement Obligations (AROs) 

PECO estimates and recognizes a liability for their legal obligation to perform asset retirement activities even though the 
timing and/or methods of settlement may be conditional on future events. PECO updates their AROs either annually or on a 
rotational basis at least once every three years, based on a risk profile, unless circumstances warrant more frequent updates. 
The updates factor in new cost estimates, credit-adjusted, risk-free rates (CARFR) and escalation rates, and the timing of 
cash flows. AROs are accreted throughout each year to reflect the time value of money for these present value obligations 
through an increase to regulatory assets. See Note 5—Asset Retirement Obligations for additional information.

Guarantees

If necessary, PECO recognizes a liability at the time of issuance, of a guarantee, for the fair value of the obligations it has 
undertaken by issuing the guarantee. The liability is reduced or eliminated as PECO is released from risk under the guarantee. 
Depending on the nature of the guarantee, PECO's release from risk may be recognized only upon the expiration or settlement 
of the guarantee or by a systematic and rational amortization method over the term of the guarantee. See Note 11—
Commitments and Contingencies for additional information.

Asset Impairments

Long-Lived Assets.  PECO evaluates the carrying value of its long-lived assets for recoverability whenever events or 
changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of those assets may not be recoverable. Indicators of impairment 
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may include specific regulatory disallowance, abandonment, or plans to dispose of a long-lived asset significantly before the 
end of its useful life. When the estimated undiscounted future cash flows attributable to the long-lived asset may not be 
recoverable, the amount of the impairment loss is determined by measuring the excess of the carrying amount of the long-lived 
asset over its fair value.

Derivative Financial Instruments

Derivatives are recognized on the balance sheet at their fair value unless they qualify for certain exceptions, including NPNS. 
For derivatives that qualify and are designated as cash flow hedges, changes in fair value each period are initially recorded in 
AOCI and recognized in earnings when the underlying hedged transaction affects earnings. Amounts recognized in earnings 
are recorded in Interest expense, net on the Statement of Income based on the activity the transaction is economically 
hedging. Cash inflows and outflows related to derivative instruments designated as cash flow hedges are included as a 
component of operating, investing, or financing cash flows in the Statement of Cash Flows, depending on the nature of each 
transaction.

For derivatives intended to serve as economic hedges, which are not designated for hedge accounting, changes in fair value 
each period are recognized in earnings or as a regulatory asset or liability each period. Amounts recognized in earnings are 
recorded in Electric operating revenues, Purchased power and fuel, or Interest expense in the Statement of Income based on 
the activity the transaction is economically hedging. Changes in fair value are also recorded as a regulatory asset or liability 
when there is an ability to recover or return the associated costs or benefits in accordance with regulatory requirements. Cash 
inflows and outflows related to derivative instruments are included as a component of operating, investing, or financing cash 
flows in the Statement of Cash Flows, depending on the nature of the hedged item. See Note 2 - Regulatory Matters and Note 
8—Derivative Financial Instruments for additional information.

Retirement Benefits

PECO participates in Exelon’s defined benefit pension plans and other postretirement plans. The plan obligations and costs of 
providing benefits under these plans are measured as of December 31. The measurement involves various factors, 
assumptions and accounting elections. The assumptions are reviewed annually and at any interim remeasurement of the plan 
obligations. The impact of assumption changes or experience different from that assumed on pension and other postretirement 
benefit obligations is recognized over time rather than immediately recognized in the Statement of Income. Gains or losses in 
excess of the greater of ten percent of the projected benefit obligation or the market related value (MRV) of plan assets are 
amortized over the expected average remaining service period of plan participants. See Note 7—Retirement Benefits for 
additional information.

New Accounting Pronouncements

New Accounting Standards Issued and Not Yet Adopted as of December 31, 2023

The following new authoritative accounting guidance issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) has not yet 
been adopted and reflected by PECO in their financial statements as of December 31, 2023. Unless otherwise indicated, 
PECO is currently assessing the impacts such guidance may have (which could be material) in their Balance Sheet, Statement 
of Income, Statement of Cash Flows and disclosures, as well as the potential to early adopt where applicable. PECO has 
assessed other FASB issuances of new standards which are not listed below given the current expectation that such 
standards will not significantly impact PECO's financial reporting. 

Improvement to Income Tax Disclosures (Issued December 2023). Provides additional disclosure requirements related to the 
effective tax rate reconciliation and income taxes paid. Under the revised guidance for the effective tax reconciliations, entities 
would be required to disclose: (1) eight specific categories in the effective tax rate reconciliation in both percentages and 
reporting currency amount, (2) additional information for reconciling items over a certain threshold, (3) explanation of individual 
reconciling items disclosed, and (4) provide a qualitative description of the state and local jurisdictions that contribute to the 
majority of the state income tax expense. For each annual period presented, the new standard requires disclosure of the year-
to-date amount of income taxes paid (net of refunds received) disaggregated by federal, state, and foreign. It also requires 
additional disaggregated information on income taxes paid (net of refunds received) to an individual jurisdiction equal to or 
greater than 5% of total income taxes paid (net of refunds received). The standard is effective January 1, 2025, with early 
adoption permitted. 

2.  Regulatory Matters 

The following matters below discuss the status of material regulatory and legislative proceedings of PECO.
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Completed Distribution Base Rate Case Proceedings

Jurisdiction Filing Date Service

Requested Revenue 
Requirement 

Increase

Approved Revenue 
Requirement 

Increase Approved ROE Approval Date Rate Effective Date

Pennsylvania March 31, 2022 Natural 
Gas $ 82 $ 55 N/A(a) October 27, 

2022
January 1, 

2023
__________
(a) The PECO electric and natural gas base rate case proceedings were resolved through settlement agreements, which did not specify an 

approved ROE.

Transmission Formula Rates

PECO’s transmission rates are established based on a FERC-approved formula. PECO is required to file an annual update to 
the FERC-approved formula on or before May 31, with the resulting rates effective on June 1 of the same year. The annual 
update is based on prior year actual costs and current year projected capital additions, accumulated depreciation, and 
accumulated deferred income taxes. The update also reconciles any differences between the actual costs and actual revenues 
for the calendar year (annual reconciliation). 

For 2023, the following total increases were included in the Utility Registrants' electric transmission formula rate updates:

Initial Requested Revenue 
Requirement Increase

Annual Reconciliation 
Increase(a)

Total Revenue Requirement 
Increase Allowed Return on Rate Base(b) Allowed ROE(c)

$ 24 $ 23 $ 47  7.41 %  10.35 %
__________
(a) All rates are effective June 1, 2023 - May 31, 2024, subject to review by interested parties pursuant to review protocols of PECO's tariff.
(b) Represents the weighted average debt and equity return on transmission rate bases. The common equity component of the ratio used to 

calculate the weighted average debt and equity return on the transmission formula rate is currently capped 55.75%.
(c) The rate of return on common equity includes a 50-basis-point incentive adder for being a member of a Regional Transmission 

Organization (RTO).

Regulatory Assets and Liabilities

Regulatory assets represent incurred costs that have been deferred because of their probable future recovery from 
customers through regulated rates. Regulatory liabilities represent the excess recovery of costs or accrued credits that have 
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been deferred because it is probable such amounts will be returned to customers through future regulated rates or represent 
billings in advance of expenditures for approved regulatory programs.

The following tables provide information about the regulatory assets and liabilities of PECO as of December 31, 2023 and 
2022:

Regulatory Assets (Account 182.3): December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Asset retirement obligations $ 22 $ 22 
COVID-19  11  17 
Deferred income taxes  748  595 
Electric energy and natural gas costs  1  15 
Energy efficiency and demand response programs  23  — 
MGP remediation costs  15  13 
Transmission formula rate annual reconciliations  9  16 
Universal service fund charge under-recovery - Electric  59  19 
Other  32  34 
Total regulatory assets $ 920 $ 731 

Regulatory Liabilities (Account 254): December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Decommissioning the Regulatory Agreement Units $ 278 $ 237 
Electric energy and natural gas costs  93  65 
Energy efficiency and demand response programs  1  15 
Other  34  27 
Total regulatory liabilities $ 406 $ 344 

Descriptions of the regulatory assets and liabilities included in the tables above are summarized below, including their recovery 
and amortization periods.

Line Item Description End Date of Remaining Recovery/Refund Period Return

Asset retirement 
obligations

Represents future legally required 
removal costs associated with existing 
AROs.

Over the life of the related assets.

Yes, once the 
removal 
activities have 
been 
performed.

COVID-19

Incremental credit losses and direct 
costs related to COVID-19 incurred 
primarily in 2020 at PECO. Direct costs 
consisted primarily of costs to acquire 
personal protective equipment, costs for 
cleaning supplies and services, and 
costs to hire healthcare professionals to 
monitor the health of employees.

2024  No

Decommissioning the 
Regulatory Agreement 
Units

Represents estimated excess funds at 
the end of decommissioning the 
Regulatory Agreement Units. See below 
regarding Decommissioning the 
Regulatory Agreement Units for 
additional information.

Not currently being refunded No
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Deferred income taxes

Represents deferred income taxes that 
are recoverable or refundable through 
customer rates, primarily associated 
with accelerated depreciation, the equity 
component of AFUDC, and the effects of 
income tax rate changes, including 
those resulting from the TCJA.

Amounts are recoverable over the 
period in which the related deferred 
income taxes reverse, which is generally 
based on the expected life of the 
underlying assets. For TCJA, generally 
refunded over the remaining depreciable 
life of the underlying assets, except in 
certain jurisdictions where the 
commissions have approved a shorter 
refund period for certain assets not 
subject to IRS normalization rules.

No

Electric energy and 
natural gas costs

Represents under (over)-recoveries 
related to energy and gas supply related 
costs recoverable (refundable) under 
approved rate riders.

2025 No

Energy efficiency and 
demand response 
programs

Includes under (over)-recoveries of 
costs incurred related to energy 
efficiency programs and demand 
response programs and recoverable 
costs associated with customer direct 
load control and energy efficiency and 
conservation programs that are being 
recovered from customers.

2025 
Yes, on capital 
investment 
recovered 
through this 
mechanism

MGP remediation costs
Represents environmental remediation 
costs for Manufactured Gas Plant 
(MGP) sites.

Over the expected remediation period. 
See Note 11 - Commitments and 
Contingencies for additional information.

No

Transmission formula 
rate annual 
reconciliations

Represents under (over)-recoveries 
related to transmission service costs 
recoverable through the Utility 
Registrants’ FERC formula rates, which 
are updated annually with rates effective 
each June 1st.

2025 Yes

 Universal service fund 
charge under-recovery 
- Electric

Represents under-recovery of electric 
supply and distribution revenue 
shortfalls net of base rate recovery 
related to Universal Service programs, 
which are designed to provide affordable 
bills for electric service to low-income, 
residential customers based on 
individual household needs.

To be determined in the annual 
adjustment and reconciliation as 
approved by the PAPUC.

No

Decommissioning the Regulatory Agreement Units

The regulatory agreements with the PAPUC dictate obligations related to the shortfall or excess of NDT funds necessary for 
decommissioning the former PECO units in total. 

For the former PECO units, given the symmetric settlement provisions that allow for continued recovery of decommissioning 
costs from PECO customers in the event of a shortfall and the obligation for Constellation Energy Corporation to ultimately 
return excess funds to PECO customers (on an aggregate basis for all seven units), decommissioning-related activities prior to 
separation on February 1, 2022 were generally offset in Exelon’s Statement of Income with an offsetting adjustment to the 
regulatory liabilities or regulatory assets and an equal noncurrent affiliate receivable from or payable to Constellation Energy 
Generation, LLC (formerly Exelon Generation Company, LLC, a subsidiary of Exelon as of December 31, 2021 prior to 
separation on February 1, 2022) at PECO. Following the separation, decommissioning-related activities result in an adjustment 
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to the Miscellaneous Deferred Debits (Account 186) and an equal adjustment to the regulatory liabilities or regulatory assets at 
PECO.

 
3.  Accounts Receivable

Accumulated Provision for Uncollectible Accounts

The following tables presents the rollforward of Accumulated Provision for Uncollectible Accounts on Customer Accounts 
Receivable (Account 144).

Year Ended December 
31, 2023

Balance at December 31, 2022 $ 105 
Plus: Current period provision for uncollectible accounts  48 
Less: Write-offs(a), net of recoveries(b)  58 
Balance at December 31, 2023 $ 95 

Year Ended December 
31, 2022

Balance at December 31, 2021 $ 105 
Plus: Current period provision for uncollectible accounts  52 
Less: Write-offs, net of recoveries  52 
Balance at December 31, 2022 $ 105 

__________
(a) The change in write-offs is primarily a result of increased disconnection activities.
(b) Recoveries were not material to PECO.

The following tables present the rollforward of Accumulated Provision for Uncollectible Accounts on Other Accounts 
Receivable (Account 144). 

Year Ended December 
31, 2023

Balance at December 31, 2022 $ 9 
Plus: Current period provision for uncollectible accounts  4 
Less: Write-offs, net of recoveries(a)  5 
Balance at December 31, 2023 $ 8 

Year Ended December 
31, 2022

Balance at December 31, 2021 $ 7 
Plus: Current period provision for uncollectible accounts  6 
Less: Write-offs, net of recoveries  4 
Balance at December 31, 2022 $ 9 

__________
(a) Recoveries were not material to PECO.

Accrued Utility Revenues

PECO accrued $185 million and $219 million of unbilled revenues as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, in 
Account 173, Accrued Utility Revenues. 

Purchase of Customer and Other Accounts Receivable

PECO is required under legislation and regulations in Pennsylvania to purchase certain receivables from alternative retail 
electric and natural gas suppliers that participate in its consolidated billing. The following table presents the total receivables 
PECO purchased:
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For the Years Ended December 31,
2023 2022

Total receivables purchased $ 1,099 $ 1,081 
__________

4.  Property, Plant, and Equipment 

The following table presents the average service life for each asset category in number of years as of December 31, 2023:

Asset Category
Average Service Life 

(years)
Electric - transmission and distribution 5 - 70
Gas - transportation and distribution 5 - 70
Common - electric and natural gas 5 - 55
Other property, plant and equipment 50

The following table presents the annual depreciation rates for each asset category:

Average Service Life Percentage
Asset Category 2023 2022
Electric - transmission and distribution  2.30 %  2.30 %
Gas - transportation and distribution  1.85 %  1.87 %
Common - electric and natural gas  6.87 %  6.50 %

The credits to AFUDC debt and equity were $46 million and $42 million for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, 
respectively.

PECO's undivided ownership interests in jointly owned transmission facilities with non-affiliated utilities as of December 31, 
2023 and 2022 were as follows:

Operator PSEG  
PECO's share at December 31, 2023 DE/NJ(a)

Plant in service $ 67 
Accumulated depreciation  38 
  
PECO's share at December 31, 2022 DE/NJ(a)

Plant in service $ 66 
Accumulated depreciation  39 

__________
(a) PECO owns a 42.55% share in 151.3 miles of 500 kV lines located in New Jersey and in the Salem generating plant substation. PECO 

also owns a 42.55% share in 2.5 miles of 500 kV lines located over the Delaware River.
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Certain facilities are fully owned by Exelon through its 100% ownership in PECO and other wholly owned subsidiaries. These 
facilities are operated by Exelon wholly owned subsidiaries. PECO's material undivided ownership interests in Exelon owned 
facilities as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 were as follows:

Ownership interest  56 %
PECO's share at December 31, 2023
Plant in service $ 7 
Accumulated depreciation  — 
Construction work in progress  70 
PECO's share at December 31, 2022
Plant in service $ 7 
Accumulated depreciation  — 
 Construction work in progress  41 

PECO's undivided ownership interests in jointly owned plants presented in the tables above, are financed with their funds and 
all operations are accounted for as if such participating interests were wholly owned facilities. PECO's share of direct expenses 
is included in operating and maintenance expenses on PECO's Statements of Income. 

See Note 1—Significant Accounting Policies for additional information regarding property, plant and equipment policies. See 
Note 9— Debt and Credit Agreements for additional information regarding PECO's property, plant and equipment subject to 
mortgage liens.

5.  Asset Retirement Obligations 

Asset Retirement Obligations (AROs)

PECO has AROs primarily associated with the abatement and disposal of equipment and buildings contaminated with 
asbestos and polychlorinated biphenyls. See Note 1—Significant Accounting Policies for additional information on PECO's 
accounting policy for AROs. 

The following table provides a rollforward of the AROs (Account 230) reflected on PECO’s Comparative Balance Sheet from 
January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2023: 

AROs at January 1, 2021 (Account 230) $ 29 
Revisions in estimates of cash flows  (1) 
Accretion expense (a)  1 
Payments  (1) 
AROs at December 31, 2022 (Account 230)  28 
Revisions in estimates of cash flows  (1) 
Accretion expense (a)  1 
Payments  (1) 
AROs at December 31, 2023 (Account 230) $ 27 

__________
(a) The majority of the accretion is recorded as an increase to a regulatory asset due to the associated regulatory treatment.
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6.  Income Taxes 

Components of Income Tax Expense or Benefit

Income tax expense (benefit) from continuing operations is comprised of the following components:

For the Years Ended December 31,
2023 2022

Included in operations:
Federal

Current $ 21 $ (34) 
Deferred  (41)  19 

State
Current  —  (4) 
Deferred  (7)  52 

Total $ (27) $ 33 

Rate Reconciliation

The effective income tax rate from continuing operations varies from the U.S. Federal statutory rate principally due to the 
following:

For the Years Ended December 31,(a)

2023(b) 2022(c)

U.S. Federal statutory rate  21.0 %  21.0 %
Decrease (increase) due to:

State income taxes, net of federal income tax benefit  (1.1)  6.3 
Plant basis differences  (15.7)  (12.8) 
Excess deferred tax amortization  (2.6)  (3.2) 
Equity in losses of subsidiary companies  (6.9)  (6.1) 
Other  0.3  0.3 

Effective income tax rate  (5.0) %  5.5 %
__________
(a) Positive percentages represent income tax expense. Negative percentages represent income tax benefit.
(b) For PECO, the lower effective tax rate is primarily related to plant basis differences attributable to tax repair deductions. 
(c) The lower effective tax rate is primarily related to plant basis differences attributable to tax repair deductions partially offset by higher 

state income taxes, net of federal income tax benefit, related to a one-time expense of $38 million attributable to the change in the 
Pennsylvania corporate income tax rate.

PECO’s income tax expense and effective income tax rate reflect the effects of income taxes associated with certain 
subsidiary companies that are disregarded entities for Federal income tax purposes and have been accounted for under the 
equity method of accounting in accordance with the USOA.

PECO’s income tax expense and effective income tax rate do not reflect the income taxes associated with ATNP Finance 
Company (ATNP), a wholly owned subsidiary company. ATNP has also been accounted for under the equity method of 
accounting under the USOA, however it is a separate company for Federal income tax purposes, and as a result the income 
tax expense associated with ATNP has been recorded in Account 418.1, Equity in Earnings of Subsidiary Companies, and as 
such the net income of ATNP has been identified as a reconciling item between the U.S. Federal statutory rate and the 
effective income tax rate above. 
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Tax Differences and Carryforwards

The tax effects of temporary differences, which give rise to significant portions of the deferred tax assets (liabilities), as of 
December 31, 2023 and 2022 are presented below:

As of December 31,
2023 2022

Deferred tax liabilities:
Plant basis differences $ (2,264) $ (2,124) 
Deferred pension and postretirement obligation  (36)  (31) 
Regulatory assets and liabilities  (208)  (168) 
Tax loss carryforward, net of valuation allowances  47  34 
Corporate Alternative Minimum Tax  82  — 
Other  58  72 

Deferred income tax liabilities (Accounts 190, 282, and 283)  (2,321)  (2,217) 
Unamortized investment tax credits (Account 255)  —  — 
Total deferred income tax liabilities, net and unamortized investment tax credits $ (2,321) $ (2,217) 

The following table provides PECO’s carryforwards, which are presented on a post-apportioned basis, as of December 31, 
2023. Note, there were no Federal carryforwards.

As of December 31, 2023

Federal
Corporate Alternative Minimum Tax credit carryforward(a) $ 82 
State
State net operating losses and other carryforwards  1,286 
Deferred taxes on state tax attributes (net of federal taxes)  51 
Valuation allowance on state tax attributes (net of federal taxes)(b)  4 
Year in which net operating loss or credit carryforwards will begin to expire 2032

__________
(a) The Corporate Alternative Minimum Tax credit carryforward has an indefinite carryforward period.
(b) For PECO, a valuation allowance has been recorded against certain Pennsylvania net operating losses that are expected to expire before 

realization.
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Tabular Reconciliation of Unrecognized Tax Benefits

The following table presents changes in unrecognized tax benefits for PECO:

Balance at December 31, 2021 $ 10 

Change to positions that only affect timing  (1) 

Balance at December 31, 2022  9 

Change to positions that only affect timing  (6) 

Increases based on tax positions related to 2023  1 

Balance at December 31, 2023 $ 4 

Recognition of unrecognized tax benefits

As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, PECO does not have any unrecognized tax benefits that, if recognized, would decrease 
the effective tax rate.

Total amounts of interest and penalties recognized

As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, PECO had accrued interest of $0.5 million and $0.6 million, respectively, and no penalties 
related to income tax positions. 

Description of tax years that remain subject to assessment by major jurisdiction
 Open Years
Federal income tax returns 2010-2022
Pennsylvania separate company returns 2020-2022

Other Tax Matters 

Corporate Alternative Minimum Tax

On August 16, 2022, the IRA was signed into law and implemented a new corporate alternative minimum tax (CAMT) that 
imposes a 15% tax on modified GAAP net income. Corporations are entitled to a tax credit (minimum tax credit) to the extent 
the CAMT liability exceeds the regular tax liability. This amount can be carried forward indefinitely and used in future years 
when regular tax exceeds the CAMT.

Based on the existing statue, PECO will be subject to and will report the CAMT on a separate Registrant basis in the 
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income and the Consolidated Balance Sheets. The deferred tax 
asset related to the minimum tax credit carryforward will be realized to the extent PECO’s consolidated deferred tax liabilities 
exceed the minimum tax credit carryforward. PECO’s deferred tax liabilities are expected to exceed the minimum tax credit 
carryforward for the foreseeable future and thus no valuation allowance is required. PECO is continuing to assess the financial 
statement impacts of the IRA and will update estimates based on future guidance issued by the U.S. Treasury.

Long-Term Marginal State Income Tax Rate

Quarterly, Exelon reviews and updates its marginal state income tax rates for changes in state laws and state apportionment. 
PECO remeasures its existing deferred income tax balances to reflect the changes in marginal rates, which results in either an 
increase or a decrease to its net deferred income tax liability balances. PECO records corresponding regulatory liabilities or 
assets to the extent such amounts are probable of settlement or recovery through customer rates and an adjustment to income 
tax expense for all other amounts.

Pennsylvania Corporate Income Tax Rate Change

On July 8, 2022, Pennsylvania enacted House Bill 1342, which will permanently reduce the corporate income tax rate from 
9.99% to 4.99%. The tax rate will be reduced to 8.99% for the 2023 tax year.  Starting with the 2024 tax year, the rate is 
reduced by 0.50% annually until it reaches 4.99% in 2031. As a result of the rate change, in the third quarter of 2022, PECO 
recorded an estimated one-time decrease to deferred income taxes of $390 million with a corresponding decrease to the 
deferred income taxes regulatory asset of $428 million for the amounts that are expected to be settled through future customer 
rates and an increase to income tax expense of $38 million (net of federal taxes). The tax rate decrease is not expected to 
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have a material ongoing impact to PECO’s financial statements. PECO did not update its marginal state income tax rates for 
the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Allocation of Tax Benefits

PECO is party to an agreement with Exelon and other subsidiaries of Exelon that provides for the allocation of consolidated tax 
liabilities and benefits (Tax Sharing Agreement). The Tax Sharing Agreement provides that each party is allocated an amount 
of tax similar to that which would be owed had the party been separately subject to tax. In addition, any net benefit attributable 
to the parent is reallocated to the other members. That allocation is treated as a contribution to the party receiving the benefit. 
PECO did not record a federal tax benefit allocation from Exelon under the Tax Sharing Agreement during the years ended 
December 31, 2023 and 2022.

7.  Retirement Benefits 

Defined Benefit Pension and Other Postretirement Employee Benefits

Exelon sponsors defined benefits pension and OPEB plans. Effective February 1, 2022, in connection with the separation, 
pension and Other Postretirement Employee Benefits (OPEB) obligations and assets for current and former employees of the 
Constellation business and certain other former employees of Exelon and its subsidiaries transferred to pension and OPEB 
plans and trusts maintained by Constellation or its subsidiaries.

As a result of the separation, Exelon restructured certain of its qualified pension plans. Pension obligations and assets for 
current and former employees continuing with Exelon and who were participants in the Exelon Employee Pension Plan for 
Clinton, TMI, and Oyster Creek were merged into the Pension Plan of Constellation Energy Group, Inc, which was 
subsequently renamed, Exelon Pension Plan (EPP). Exelon employees who participated in these plans prior to the separation 
now participate in the EPP. The merging of the plans did not change the benefits offered to the plan participants and, thus, had 
no impact on Exelon's pension obligations.

PECO participates in the following defined benefit pension plans and OPEB plans sponsored by Exelon as of December 31, 
2023:

Name of Plan(a):
Qualified Pension Plans:
Exelon Corporation Retirement Program (ECRP)
Exelon Pension Plan (EPP)
Pepco Holdings LLC Retirement Plan (PHI Qualified)

Non-Qualified Pension Plans:
Exelon Corporation Supplemental Pension Benefit Plan and 2000 Excess Benefit Plan (SPBP)
Exelon Corporation Supplemental Management Retirement Plan (SMRP)
Constellation Energy Group, Inc. Benefits Restoration Plan
Baltimore Gas & Electric Company Manager Benefit Plan

OPEB Plans:
PECO Energy Company Retiree Medical Plan (East)
Exelon Corporation Health Care Program (West)
Exelon Corporation Employees’ Life Insurance Plan
Exelon Corporation Health Reimbursement Arrangement Plan
BGE Retiree Medical Plan
Pepco Holdings LLC Welfare Plan for Retirees

__________
(a) Employees generally remain in their legacy benefit plans when transferring between operating companies.

Allocation to PECO
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PECO accounts for its participation in Exelon’s pension and OPEB plans by applying multi-employer accounting. Components 
of pension and OPEB costs (benefits) and contributions have been, and will continue to be, allocated to PECO based on both 
active and retired employee participation for each plan.

The amounts below represent ACE's allocated portion of the pension and OPEB plan costs, which were included in Operating 
Expenses within PECO's Statements of Income and Utility Plant within PECO's Balance Sheet for the years ended December 
31, 2023 and 2022.

2023 2022

Pension and OPEB $ (14) $ (9) 

Contributions 

The following table provide PECO's contributions to the pension and OPEB plans for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 
2022.

2023 2022

Pension $ 1 $ 15 
OPEB  —  3 

Management considers various factors when making pension funding decisions, including actuarially determined minimum 
contribution requirements under ERISA, contributions required to avoid benefit restrictions and at-risk status as defined by the 
Pension Protection Act of 2006 (the Act), management of the pension obligation, and regulatory implications. The Act requires 
the attainment of certain funding levels to avoid benefit restrictions (such as an inability to pay lump sums or to accrue benefits 
prospectively), and at-risk status (which triggers higher minimum contribution requirements and participant notification). The 
projected contributions reflect a funding strategy to make levelized annual contributions with the objective of achieving 100% 
funded status on an accumulated benefit obligation basis over time. This funding strategy helps minimize volatility of future 
period required pension contributions. Unlike the qualified pension plans, non-qualified pension plans are not funded, given 
that they are not subject to statutory minimum contribution requirements.

While OPEB are also not subject to statutory minimum contribution requirements, Exelon does fund certain plans. For Exelon's 
funded OPEB plans, contributions generally equal accounting costs, however, Exelon’s management has historically 
considered several factors in determining the level of contributions to its OPEB plans, including liabilities management, levels 
of benefit claims paid and regulatory implications (amounts deemed prudent to meet regulatory expectations and best assure 
continued rate recovery).

The following table provides PECO's planned contributions to the qualified pension plans, planned benefit payments to non-
qualified pension plans, and planned contributions to OPEB plans in 2024.

Qualified Pension Plans Non-Qualified Pension Plans OPEB

2024 $ 2 $ 1 $ 1 

Defined Contribution Savings Plan 

PECO participates in a 401(k) defined contribution savings plans that are sponsored by Exelon. The plan is qualified under 
applicable sections of the IRC and allows employees to contribute a portion of their pre-tax and/or after-tax income in 
accordance with specified guidelines. PECO matches a percentage of the employee contribution up to certain limits. The 
following table presents the employer contributions and employer matching contributions to the savings plans during the years 
ended December 31, 2023 and 2022.

2023 2022

Savings Plan Matching Contributions $ 15 $ 13 
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8.   Derivative Financial Instruments 

PECO uses derivative instruments to manage commodity price risk and interest rate risk related to ongoing business 
operations. PECO does not execute derivatives for speculative or proprietary trading purposes.

Authoritative guidance requires that derivative instruments be recognized as either assets or liabilities at fair value, with 
changes in fair value of the derivative recognized in earnings immediately. Other accounting treatments are available through 
special election and designation, provided they meet specific, restrictive criteria both at the time of designation and on an 
ongoing basis. These alternative permissible accounting treatments include normal purchases and normal sales (NPNS), cash 
flow hedges and fair value hedges. For all NPNS derivative instruments, accounts receivable or accounts payable are 
recorded when derivatives settle and revenue or expense is recognized in earnings as the underlying physical commodity is 
sold or consumed.

Cash collateral held by PECO must be deposited in an unaffiliated major U.S. commercial bank or foreign bank with a U.S. 
branch office that meet certain qualifications.

Commodity Price Risk
PECO employs established policies and procedures to manage their risks associated with market fluctuations in commodity 
prices by entering into physical and financial derivative contracts, which are determined to be non-derivative. PECO procures 
electric and natural gas supply through a competitive procurement process approved by the PAPUC. PECO's hedging 
programs are intended to reduce exposure to energy and natural gas price volatility and have no direct earnings impact as the 
costs are fully recovered from customers through regulatory-approved recovery mechanisms. The following table provides a 
summary of PECO's primary derivative hedging instruments, listed by commodity and accounting treatment.

Commodity Accounting Treatment Hedging Instrument
Electricity NPNS Fixed price contracts for default supply requirements through full requirements contracts.

Natural gas NPNS
Fixed price contracts to cover about 10% of planned natural gas purchases in support of projected 
firm sales.

Credit Risk

PECO would be exposed to credit-related losses in the event of non-performance by counterparties on executed derivative 
instruments. The credit exposure of derivative contracts, before collateral, is represented by the fair value of contracts at the 
reporting date. PECO has contracts to procure electric and natural gas supply that provide suppliers with a certain amount of 
unsecured credit. If the exposure on the supply contract exceeds the amount of unsecured credit, the suppliers may be 
required to post collateral. The net credit exposure is mitigated primarily by the ability to recover procurement costs through 
customer rates. As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, PECO's counterparty credit risk with suppliers were not material. 

PECO's electric supply procurement contracts do not contain provisions that would require them to post collateral. PECO’s 
natural gas procurement contracts contain provisions that could require PECO to post collateral in the form of cash or credit 
support, which vary by contract and counterparty, with thresholds contingent upon PECO’s credit rating. As of December 31, 
2023, PECO was not required to post collateral for any of these agreements. If PECO lost its investment grade credit rating as 
of December 31, 2023, PECO could have been required to post approximately $25 million of collateral to its counterparties.

9.    Debt and Credit Agreements 

Short-Term Borrowings

PECO meets its short-term liquidity requirements primarily through the issuance of commercial paper and borrowings from the 
Exelon intercompany money pool. PECO may use its credit facilities for general corporate purposes, including meeting short-
term funding requirements and the issuance of letters of credit.
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Commercial Paper

The following table reflects PECO's commercial paper programs supported by the revolving credit agreements as of December 
31, 2023 and 2022:

Credit Facility Size as of December 31,
Outstanding Commercial Paper as of December 

31,
Average Interest Rate on Commercial Paper 

Borrowings as of December 31,
2023(a) 2022(a) 2023 2022 2023 2022

$ 600 $ 600 $ 165 $ 239  5.57 %  4.71 %
__________
(a) Excludes credit facility agreements arranged at minority and community banks. See below for additional information.

In order to maintain its commercial paper program, PECO must have credit facilities in place, at least equal to the amount of its 
commercial paper program. PECO does not issue commercial paper in an aggregate amount exceeding the available capacity 
under its credit facility.

As of December 31, 2023, PECO had the following aggregate bank commitments, credit facility borrowings and available 
capacity under its syndicated revolving credit facility:

Available Capacity at December 31, 2023
Aggregate Bank 
Commitment(a)(b) Facility Draws

Outstanding Letters of 
Credit Actual

To Support Additional 
Commercial Paper

$ 600 $ — $ — $ 600 $ 435 
__________
(a) On February 1, 2022, PECO's syndicated revolving credit facility was replaced with a new 5-year revolving credit facility.
(b) Excludes credit facility agreements arranged at minority and community banks. See below for additional information.

The following table reflects PECO's credit facility agreements arranged at minority and community banks as of December 31, 
2023 and 2022. These are excluded from the Maximum Program Size and Aggregate Bank Commitment amounts within the 
two tables above and the facilities are solely used to issue letters of credit.

Aggregate Bank Commitments Outstanding Letters of Credit
2023(a) 2022 2023 2022

$ 40 $ 40 $ 1 $ 1 
__________

(a) This facility was entered into on October 6, 2023 and expires on October 4, 2024.

Revolving Credit Agreements 

On February 1, 2022, PECO entered into a new 5-year revolving credit facility that replaced its existing syndicated revolving 
credit facility. The credit agreement has an aggregate bank commitment of $600 million and an interest rate of Secured 
Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR) plus 0.900%. 

Borrowings under PECO's revolving credit agreements bear interest at a rate based upon either the prime rate or a SOFR-
based rate, plus an adder based upon PECO's credit rating. The adders for PECO for the prime based borrowings and SOFR-
based borrowings were 0.0 and 90.0, respectively

If PECO loses its investment grade rating, the maximum adders for prime rate borrowings and SOFR-based rate borrowings 
would be 65 basis points and 165 basis points, respectively. The credit agreements also require PECO to pay a facility fee 
based upon the aggregate commitments. The fee varies depending upon the credit rating of PECO.
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Long-Term Debt 

The following table presents the outstanding long-term debt at PECO as of December 31, 2023 and 2022:
December 31,

Rates Maturity Date 2023 2022
Long-term debt

First Mortgage Bonds (Accounts 221)(a) 2.80% - 5.95% 2025 - 2052 $ 5,200 $ 4,625 
Loan Agreement 2.00% 2023  —  50 

Total long-term debt  5,200  4,675 
Unamortized debt discount and premium, net 
(Account 225 and 226)  (24)  (24) 

Long-term debt  $ 5,176 $ 4,651 
Long-term debt to financing trusts  (Account 223)(b)

Subordinated debentures to PECO Trust III 7.38% - 10.5% 2028 $ 81 $ 81 
Subordinated debentures to PECO Trust IV 5.75% 2033  103  103 

Total long-term debt to financing trusts $ 184 $ 184 
__________

(a) Substantially all of PECO's assets are subject to the lien of its mortgage indenture.
(b) Amounts owed to these financing trusts are recorded as Long-term debt to financing trusts within the Balance Sheet.

Long-term debt maturities at PECO in the periods 2024 through 2028 and thereafter are as follows:

Year
2024 $ — 
2025  — 
2026  350 
2027  — 
2028  81 
Thereafter(a)  4,953 
Total $ 5,384 

__________
(a) Includes $184 million due to PECO financing trusts. 

Debt Covenants

As of December 31, 2023, PECO is in compliance with debt covenants.

10.  Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities 

PECO measures and classifies fair value measurements in accordance with the hierarchy as defined by GAAP. The hierarchy 
prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value into three levels as follows:

Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that PECO has the ability to 
liquidate as of the reporting date.

Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are directly observable for the asset or liability or 
indirectly observable through corroboration with observable market data.

Level 3 - unobservable inputs, such as internally developed pricing models or third-party valuations for the asset or 
liability due to little or no market activity for the asset or liability.

Fair Value of Financial Liabilities Recorded at the Carrying Amount 
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The following table presents the carrying amounts and fair values of PECO’s long-term debt and trust preferred securities 
(long-term debt to financing trusts) as of December 31, 2023 and 2022. PECO has no financial liabilities measured using the 
Net Asset Value ("NAV") practical expedient.

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Carrying 
Amount

Fair Value Carrying 
Amount

Fair Value
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Long-Term Debt, 
(Accounts 221 and 226)(a) $ 5,176 $	 —	 $ 4,562 $	 —	 $ 4,562 $ 4,651 $	 —	 $ 3,864 $ 50 $ 3,914 
Long-Term Debt to 
Financing Trusts 
(Account 223)  184 	 —	  —  182  182  184 	 —	  —  180  180 

__________
(a) Includes unamortized debt discount and premium, net, and purchase accounting fair value adjustments which are not fair valued. Refer to 

Note 7 -Debt and Credit Agreements.

PECO uses the following methods and assumptions to estimate fair value of financial liabilities recorded at carrying cost:

Type Level Valuation
Long-term debt, including amounts due within one year

Taxable Debt Securities 2

The fair value is determined by a valuation model that is based on a conventional 
discounted cash flow methodology and utilizes assumptions of current market 
pricing curves. PECO obtains credit spreads based on trades of existing PECO 
debt securities as well as other issuers in the utility sector with similar credit 
ratings. The yields are then converted into discount rates of various tenors that are 
used for discounting the respective cash flows of the same tenor for each bond or 
note.

Long-Term Debt to Financing Trusts

Long Term Debt to Financing Trusts 3

Fair value is based on publicly traded securities issued by the financing trusts. 
Due to low trading volume of these securities and qualitative factors, such as 
market conditions, investor demand, and circumstances related to each issue, this 
debt is classified as Level 3.
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Recurring Fair Value Measurements 

The following table presents assets and liabilities measured and recorded at fair value on PECO’s Balance Sheet on a 
recurring basis and their level within the fair value hierarchy as of December 31, 2023 and 2022. PECO has no financial assets 
or liabilities measured using the NAV practical expedient:

December 31, 2023 Level 1 Level 2 Total
Assets
Cash equivalents (Accounts 132-134, 136)(a) $ 9 $ — $ 9 
Rabbi trust investments (Account 124)

Mutual funds  9  —  9 
Life insurance contracts  —  18  18 

Rabbi trust investments subtotal  9  18  27 
Total assets  18  18  36 
Liabilities
Deferred compensation obligation (228.3, 242)  —  (8)  (8) 
Total liabilities  —  (8)  (8) 
Total net assets $ 18 $ 10 $ 28 

December 31, 2022
Assets
Cash equivalents (Accounts 132-134, 136)(a) $ 10 $ — $ 10 
Rabbi trust investments (Account 124)

Mutual funds  7  —  7 
Life insurance contracts  —  15  15 

Rabbi trust investments subtotal  7  15  22 
Total assets  17  15  32 
Liabilities
Deferred compensation obligation (228.3, 242)  —  (7)  (7) 
Total liabilities  —  (7)  (7) 
Total net assets $ 17 $ 8 $ 25 

__________
(a) Excludes cash of $42 million and $58 million as of December 31, 2023 and 2022.

PECO had no Level 3 assets or liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis for the years ended December 31, 2023 
and 2022.

Valuation Techniques Used to Determine Fair Value 

The following describes the valuation techniques used to measure the fair value of the assets and liabilities shown in the tables 
above. 

Cash Equivalents.  Investments with original maturities of three months or less when purchased, including mutual and money 
market funds, are considered cash equivalents. The fair values are based on observable market prices and, therefore, are 
included in the recurring fair value measurements hierarchy as Level 1.

Rabbi Trust Investments. The Rabbi trusts were established to hold assets related to deferred compensation plans existing 
for certain active and retired members of PECO’s executive management and directors. The Rabbi trusts' assets are included 
in investments in PECO's Balance Sheets and consist primarily of money market funds, mutual funds, fixed income securities 
and life insurance policies. Money market funds and mutual funds are publicly quoted and have been categorized as Level 1 
given the clear observability of the prices. The fair values of fixed income securities are based on evaluated prices that reflect 
observable market information, such as actual trade information or similar securities, adjusted for observable differences and 
are categorized in Level 2. The life insurance policies are valued using the cash surrender value of the policies, net of loans 
against those policies, which is provided by a third-party. Certain life insurance policies, which consist primarily of mutual funds 
that are priced based on observable market data, have been categorized as Level 2 because the life insurance policies can be 
liquidated at the reporting date for the value of the underlying assets. Life insurance policies that are valued using 
unobservable inputs have been categorized as Level 3, where the fair value is determined based on the cash surrender value 
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of the policy, which contains unobservable inputs and assumptions. Because PECO relies on its third-party insurance provider 
to develop the inputs without adjustment for the valuations of its Level 3 investments, quantitative information about significant 
unobservable inputs used in valuing these investments is not reasonably available to PECO. Therefore, PECO has not 
disclosed such inputs. 
 
Deferred Compensation Obligations. PECO’s deferred compensation plans allow participants to defer certain cash 
compensation into a notional investment account. PECO includes such plans in other current and noncurrent liabilities in its 
Balance Sheet. The value of PECO's deferred compensation obligations is based on the market value of the participants’ 
notional investment accounts. The underlying notional investments are comprised primarily of equities, mutual funds, 
commingled funds and fixed income securities which are based on directly and indirectly observable market prices. Since the 
deferred compensation obligations themselves are not exchanged in an active market, they are categorized as Level 2 in the 
fair value hierarchy.

The value of certain employment agreement obligations (which are included with the Deferred Compensation Obligation in the 
tables above) are based on a known and certain stream of payments to be made over time and are categorized as Level 2 
within the fair value hierarchy.

11.  Commitments and Contingencies 

Commercial Commitments

PECO's commercial commitments as of December 31, 2023, representing commitments potentially triggered by future events, 
were as follows:

Expiration within

Total 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
2029 and 
beyond

Letters of credit(a) $ 1 $ 1 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — 
Surety bonds(b)  2  2  —  —  —  —  — 
Financing trust guarantees(c)  178  —  —  —  —  78  100 
Total commercial commitments $ 181 $ 3 $ — $ — $ — $ 78 $ 100 

__________
(a) PECO maintains non-debt letters of credit to provide credit support for certain transactions as requested by third parties.
(b) Surety bonds-Guarantees issued related to contract and commercial agreements, excluding bid bonds. Historically, payments under the 

guarantees have not been made and the likelihood of payments being required is remote. 
(c) Reflects guarantee PECO securities held by PECO Trust III, and PECO Trust IV. 
 
Leases

PECO’s minimum future operating lease payments for operating and office equipment, as of December 31, 2023 were less 
than $1 million.
 
Environmental Remediation Matters

General. PECO's operations have in the past, and may in the future, require substantial expenditures to comply with 
environmental laws. Additionally, under federal and state environmental laws, PECO is generally liable for the costs of 
remediating environmental contamination of property now or formerly owned by them and of property contaminated by 
hazardous substances generated by PECO. PECO owns or leases a number of real estate parcels, including parcels on which 
its operations or the operations of others may have resulted in contamination by substances that are considered hazardous 
under environmental laws. In addition, PECO is currently involved in a number of proceedings relating to sites where 
hazardous substances have been deposited and may be subject to additional proceedings in the future. Unless otherwise 
disclosed, PECO cannot reasonably estimate whether it will incur significant liabilities for additional investigation and 
remediation costs at these or additional sites identified by PECO, environmental agencies or others, or whether such costs will 
be recoverable from third parties, including customers. Additional costs could have a material, unfavorable impact on PECO's 
financial statements.

Manufactured Gas Plant (MGP) Sites. PECO has identified sites where former Manufactured Gas Plant or gas purification 
activities have or may have resulted in actual site contamination. For some sites, there are additional potentially responsible 
parties that may share responsibility for the ultimate remediation of each location. PECO has 6 sites that are currently under 
some degree of active study and/or remediation. PECO expects the majority of the remediation at these sites to continue 
through at least 2025. 
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The historical nature of the MGP and gas purification sites and the fact that many of the sites have been buried and built over, 
impacts the ability to determine a precise estimate of the ultimate costs prior to initial sampling and determination of the exact 
scope and method of remedial activity. Management determines its best estimate of remediation costs using all available 
information at the time of each study, including probabilistic and deterministic modeling for PECO, and the remediation 
standards currently required by the applicable state environmental agency. Prior to completion of any significant clean up, 
each site remediation plan is approved by the appropriate state environmental agency.

Pursuant to a PAPUC order, PECO is currently recovering environmental costs for the remediation of former MGP facility sites 
through customer rates. 

In 2023, PECO completed an annual study of its future estimated MGP remediation requirements. The study did not result in a 
material change to the environmental liability for PECO. 

As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, PECO had accrued the following undiscounted amounts for environmental liabilities in 
Account 228.4, Accumulated Miscellaneous Operating Provisions within its Balance Sheet:

As of December 31,
 2023  2022
Total environmental investigation and remediation reserve $ 27 $ 25 
Portion of total related to MGP investigation and remediation  25   23 

 Litigation and Regulatory Matters

Fund Transfer Restrictions. Under applicable law, PECO can pay dividends only from retained, undistributed or current 
earnings. A significant loss recorded at PECO may limit the dividends that these companies can distribute to Exelon.

PECO has agreed in connection with financings arranged through PEC L.P. and PECO Trust IV that PECO will not declare 
dividends on any shares of its capital stock in the event that: (1) it exercises its right to extend the interest payment periods 
on the subordinated debentures, which were issued to PEC L.P. or PECO Trust IV; (2) it defaults on its guarantee of the 
payment of distributions on the Series D Preferred Securities of PEC L.P. or the preferred trust securities of PECO Trust IV; or 
(3) an event of default occurs under the Indenture under which the subordinated debentures are issued. No such event has 
occurred.

General. PECO is involved in various other litigation matters that are being defended and handled in the ordinary course of 
business. PECO is also from time to time subject to audits and investigations by the FERC and other regulators. The 
assessment of whether a loss is probable or reasonably possible, and whether the loss or a range of loss is estimable, often 
involves a series of complex judgments about future events. PECO maintains accruals for such losses that are probable of 
being incurred and subject to reasonable estimation. Management is sometimes unable to estimate an amount or range of 
reasonably possible loss, particularly where (1) the damages sought are indeterminate, (2) the proceedings are in the early 
stages, or (3) the matters involve novel or unsettled legal theories. In such cases, there is considerable uncertainty regarding 
the timing or ultimate resolution of such matters, including a possible eventual loss.

12. Shareholders' Equity 

Common Stock (Account 201) and Preference Securities (Account 204)

As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, PECO’s common stock without par value consisted of 500,000,000 shares authorized 
and 170,478,507 shares outstanding. As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, PECO has 15,000,000 shares of preferred 
securities authorized, none of which are outstanding.

13.  Supplemental Financial Information 

Supplemental Statement of Income Information

The following table provides additional information about material items recorded in PECO's Statement of Income for the years 
ended December 31, 2023 and 2022:
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For the Years Ended December 31,
2023 2022

Taxes other than income (Accounts 408.1 and 408.2)
Utility(a) $ 166 $ 166 
Property  16  17 
Payroll  17  16 

__________
(a) PECO utility taxes represent municipal and state utility taxes and gross receipts taxes related to its operating revenues. The offsetting 

collection of utility taxes from customers is recorded in revenues in PECO's Statement of Income. 

Supplemental Cash Flows Information  

The following table provides additional information about PECO's Statement of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 
2023  and 2022:

For the Years Ended December 31,
2023 2022

Cash paid (refunded) during the year
Interest (net of amount capitalized) $ 200 $ 166 
Income taxes (net of refunds)  (24)  31 

Non-cash investing activities
(Decrease) increase in capital expenditures not paid  (56)  9 

14. Related Party Transactions

Expenses with Generation 

PECO incurred expenses from transactions with the Generation affiliate as described in the footnote to the table below prior to 
separation on February 1, 2022. Such expenses were primarily recorded as Purchased power from affiliates and an 
immaterial amount recorded as Operating and maintenance expense from affiliates at PECO:

At December 31, 
2022

Expenses from Generation(a) $ 33 
(a) PECO received electric supply from Generation under contracts executed through PECO’s competitive procurement process. In addition, 

PECO had a ten-year agreement with Generation to sell solar Alternative Energy Credits (AECs).

Service Company Costs for Corporate Support

PECO receives a variety of corporate services from Exelon's Business Services Corporation (BSC). PECO had operating and 
maintenance costs from BSC of $213 million and $197 million for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively. 
PECO had capitalized costs from affiliates of $120 million and $115 million as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Current Receivables from/Payables to affiliates

PECO had $2 million and $4 million in current Receivables from affiliates as of December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, 
respectively, primarily from DPL and ACE. The following table presents PECO's current Payables to affiliates:

As of December 31,
2023 2022

BSC $ 36 $ 39 
Other 3 3
Total $ 39 $ 42 

Borrowings from Exelon intercompany money pool 

To provide an additional short-term borrowing option that will generally be more favorable to the borrowing participants than 
the cost of external financing Exelon operates an intercompany money pool. PECO participates in the Exelon money pool.
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Long-term debt to financing trusts

The following table presents PECO's Long-term debt to financing trusts:

As of December 31,
2023 2022

PECO Trust III $ 81 $ 81 
PECO Trust IV 103 103
Total $ 184 $ 184 
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